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SAFETY DATA SHEET (REGULATION (EC) n° 1907/2006 - REACH) Date : 16/01/2018 Page 1/9

Version : N°1 (11/01/2018)

Revision : N°3 (11/01/2018)

MS Schippers

SAFETY DATA SHEET
(REACH regulation (EC) n° 1907/2006 - n® 2015/830)

SECTION 1 : IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE/MIXTURE AND OF THE COMPANY/UNDERTAKING

1.1. Product identifier

Product name : MS Goldfeed Essential
Product code : X70-6936.
1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against
1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
Schippers Europe BV.
Rond Deel 12
5531 AH Bladel, Nederland
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096
E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu — Website: http://www.schippers.cu
1.4. Emergency telephone number : +33 (0)1 45 42 59 59.
Association/Organisation : INRS / ORFILA http://www.centres-antipoison.net

SECTION 2 : HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

In compliance with EC regulation No. 1272/2008 and its amendments.
Acute oral toxicity, Category 4 (Acute Tox. 4, H302).
Skin corrosion, Category 1C (Skin Corr. 1C, H314).
Serious eye damage, Category 1 (Eye Dam. 1, H318).
Skin sensitisation, Category 1A (Skin Sens. 1A, H317).
Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure), Category 3 (STOT SE 3, H335).

This mixture does not present a physical hazard. Refer to the recommendations regarding the other products present on the site.

This mixture does not present an environmental hazard. No known or foreseeable environmental damage under standard conditions of use.

2.2. Label elements
In compliance with EC regulation No. 1272/2008 and its amendments.
Hazard pictograms :

GHS07 GHS05

Signal Word :

DANGER

Product identifiers :

CAS 64-18-6 FORMIC ACID

CAS 540-69-25 AMMONIUM FORMATE

CAS 64-19-7 ACETIC ACID

EC 207-889-6 CARVACROL

EC 203-213-9 CINNAMIC ALDEHYDE *

Hazard statements :

H302 Harmful if swallowed.

H314 Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.

H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.

H335 May cause respiratory irritation.

Precautionary statements - Prevention :

P260 Do not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
P280 Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.

Precautionary statements - Response :
P301 + P330 + P331 IF SWALLOWED: Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting.
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P303 +P361 + P353

P304 + P340
P305 +P351 + P338

P333 +P313
2.3. Other hazards

If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.

IF ON SKIN (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water [or
shower].

IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.

IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and
easy to do. Continue rinsing.

The mixture does not contain substances classified as ‘Substances of Very High Concern' (SVHC) >= 0.1% published by the European

CHemicals Agency (ECHA) under article 57 of REACH: http://echa.europa.eu/fr/candidate-list-table

The mixture fulfils neither the PBT nor the vPvB criteria for mixtures in accordance with annexe XIII of the REACH regulations EC

1907/2006.

SECTION 3 : COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

3.2. Mixtures

Composition :

REACH: 01-2119491174-37

FORMIC ACID

Acute Tox. 4, H302
Skin Corr. 1A, H314
STOT SE 3, H335

Identification (EC) 1272/2008 Note %
INDEX: DAA_7002_S GHS07, GHS05 [1] 25<=x%<50
CAS: 64-18-6 Dgr

INDEX: PROVIT1
CAS: 540-69-25

GHSO07
Wng
Skin Irrit. 2, H315

10<=x%<25

CINNAMIC ALDEHYDE *

Eye Irrit. 2, H319
Skin Irrit. 2, H315
Skin Sens. 1A, H317

AMMONIUM FORMATE Eye Irrit. 2, H319
STOT SE 3, H335
INDEX: DAA_7001_S GHS05, GHS02, GHS07 [1] 25<=x%<10
CAS: 64-19-7 Dgr
REACH: 01-2119475328-30-0036 Flam. Liq. 3, H226
Skin Corr. 1A, H314
ACETIC ACID STOT SE 3, H335
INDEX: 1499 75 2 GHS07 0<=x%<25
CAS: 499-75-2 Wng
EC: 207-889-6 Acute Tox. 4, H302
Skin Irrit. 2, H315
CARVACROL Skin Sens. 1B, H317
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
INDEX: 1104 55 2 GHS07 0<=x%<25
CAS: 104-55-2 Wng
EC: 203-213-9 Acute Tox. 4, H312

Information on ingredients :
[1] Substance for which maximum workplace exposure limits are available.

SECTION 4 : FIRST AID MEASURES
As a general rule, in case of doubt or if symptoms persist, always call a doctor.

NEVER induce swallowing by an unconscious person.

4.1. Description of first aid measures

In the event of exposure by inhalation :
In the event of massive inhalation, remove the person exposed to fresh air. Keep warm and at rest.

If the person is unconscious, place in recovery position. Notify a doctor in all events, to ascertain whether observation and supportive hospital

care will be necessary.

If breathing is irregular or has stopped, effect mouth-to-mouth resuscitation and call a doctor.

In the event of splashes or contact with eyes :

Wash thoroughly with fresh, clean water for 15 minutes holding the eyelids open.
Regardless of the initial state, refer the patient to an ophthalmologist and show him the label.

EN - MS Goldfeed Essential

- Made under licence of European Label System® MSDS software from InfoDyne - http://www.infodyne.fr -



SAFETY DATA SHEET (REGULATION (EC) n° 1907/2006 - REACH) Date : 16/01/2018 Page 3/9
Version : N°1 (11/01/2018) Revision : N°3 (11/01/2018)

In the event of splashes or contact with skin :

Remove contaminated clothing and wash the skin thoroughly with soap and water or a recognised cleaner.

Remove any soiled or splashed clothing immediately.

Watch out for any remaining product between skin and clothing, watches, shoes, etc.

In the event of an allergic reaction, seek medical attention.

If the contaminated area is widespread and/or there is damage to the skin, a doctor must be consulted or the patient transferred to hospital.
In the event of swallowing :

Do not give the patient anything orally.

In the event of swallowing, if the quantity is small (no more than one mouthful), rinse the mouth with water, administer activated medical
charcoal and consult a doctor.

Seek medical attention immediately, showing the label.

If swallowed accidentally, call a doctor to ascertain whether observation and hospital care will be necessary. Show the label.
4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

No data available.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No data available.

SECTION 5 : FIREFIGHTING MEASURES

Non-flammable.

5.1. Extinguishing media

Suitable methods of extinction
In the event of a fire, use :
- water with AFFF (Aqueous Film Forming Foam) additive
- powder

Unsuitable methods of extinction
In the event of a fire, do not use :
- water jet

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture
A fire will often produce a thick black smoke. Exposure to decomposition products may be hazardous to health.
Do not breathe in smoke.
In the event of a fire, the following may be formed :
- carbon monoxide (CO)
- carbon dioxide (CO2)

5.3. Advice for firefighters
No data available.

SECTION 6 : ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES
6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Consult the safety measures listed under headings 7 and 8.
For non first aid worker
Avoid inhaling the vapors.
Avoid any contact with the skin and eyes.
If a large quantity has been spilt, evacuate all personnel and only allow intervention by trained operators equipped with safety apparatus.
For first aid worker
First aid workers will be equipped with suitable personal protective equipment (See section 8).
6.2. Environmental precautions

Contain and control the leaks or spills with non-combustible absorbent materials such as sand, earth, vermiculite, diatomaceous earth in drums
for waste disposal.

Prevent any material from entering drains or waterways.
6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up
Neutralise with an alkaline decontaminant, such as an aqueous solution of sodium carbonate or similar.

If the ground is contaminated, once the product has been recovered by sponging with an inert and non-combustible absorbent material, wash
the contaminated area in plenty of water.

Clean preferably with a detergent, do not use solvents.
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6.4. Reference to other sections

No data available.

SECTION 7 : HANDLING AND STORAGE
Requirements relating to storage premises apply to all facilities where the mixture is handled.

Individuals with a history of skin sensitisation should not, under any circumstance, handle this mixture.

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Always wash hands after handling.

Remove and wash contaminated clothing before re-using.

Emergency showers and eye wash stations will be required in facilities where the mixture is handled constantly.

Fire prevention :

Handle in well-ventilated areas.

Prevent access by unauthorised personnel.

Recommended equipment and procedures :

For personal protection, see section 8.

Observe precautions stated on label and also industrial safety regulations.

Avoid inhaling vapors. Carry out any industrial operation which may give rise to this in a sealed apparatus.

Provide vapor extraction at the emission source and also general ventilation of the premises.

Also provide breathing apparatus for certain short tasks of an exceptional nature and for emergency interventions.

In all cases, recover emissions at source.

Prohibited equipment and procedures :
No smoking, eating or drinking in areas where the mixture is used.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

No data available.

Storage

Keep the container tightly closed in a dry, well-ventilated place.

Keep away from food and drink, including those for animals.

Packaging

Always keep in packaging made of an identical material to the original.

7.3. Specific end use(s)

No data available.

SECTION 8 : EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION
8.1. Control parameters

Occupational exposure limits :
- European Union (2017/164/UE, 2009/161/UE, 2006/15/CE, 2000/39/CE, 98/24/CE)

CAS VME-mg/m3 :[VME-ppm : |VLE-mg/m3: |[VLE-ppm: [Notes:
64-18-6 9 5 - - -
64-19-7 25 10 50 20 -
- ACGIH TLV (American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists, Threshold Limit Values, 2010) :
CAS TWA : STEL : Ceiling : Definition : Criteria :
64-18-6 5 ppm 10 ppm
64-19-7 10 ppm 15 ppm
- Germany - AGW (BAuA - TRGS 900, 21/06/2010) :
CAS VME : VME : Excess Notes
64-18-6 5 ppm 2(D
9,5 mg/m3
64-19-7 10 ppm 2(D
25 mg/m3
- France (INRS - ED984 :2012) :
CAS VME-ppm : |VME-mg/m3 :|VLE-ppm : VLE-mg/m3 : |Notes : TMP No :
64-18-6 9 - - - -
64-19-7 - - 10 25 - -

- UK/ WEL (Workplace exposure limits, EH40/2005, 2007) :
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CAS TWA : STEL : Ceiling : Definition :  |Criteria :
64-18-6 5 ppm
9,6 mg/m3

8.2. Exposure controls

Personal protection measures, such as personal protective equipment

Use personal protective equipment that is clean and has been properly maintained.

Store personal protective equipment in a clean place, away from the work area.

Never eat, drink or smoke during use. Remove and wash contaminated clothing before re-using. Ensure that there is adequate ventilation,
especially in confined areas.

Eye / face protection

Avoid contact with eyes.

Use eye protectors designed to protect against liquid splashes

Before handling, wear safety goggles with protective sides accordance with standard EN166.

In the event of high danger, protect the face with a face shield.
Prescription glasses are not considered as protection.

Individuals wearing contact lenses should wear prescription glasses during work where they may be exposed to irritant vapours.

Provide eyewash stations in facilities where the product is handled constantly.

Hand protection

Wear suitable protective gloves in the event of prolonged or repeated skin contact.
Use suitable protective gloves that are resistant to chemical agents in accordance with standard EN374.

Gloves must be selected according to the application and duration of use at the workstation.

Protective gloves need to be selected according to their suitability for the workstation in question : other chemical products that may be

handled, necessary physical protections (cutting, pricking, heat protection), level of dexterity required.

Type of gloves recommended :

- Natural latex

- Nitrile rubber (butadiene-acrylonitrile copolymer rubber (NBR))

- PVC (polyvinyl chloride)

- Butyl Rubber (Isobutylene-isoprene copolymer)

Recommended properties :

- Impervious gloves in accordance with standard EN374

Body protection

Avoid skin contact.

Wear suitable protective clothing.

Suitable type of protective clothing :

In the event of substantial spatter, wear liquid-tight protective clothing against chemical risks (type 3) in accordance with EN14605 to prevent

skin contact.

In the event of a risk of splashing, wear protective clothing against chemical risks (type 6) in accordance with EN13034 to prevent skin

contact.

Wear suitable protective clothing and, in particular, an apron and boots. These items of clothing shall be maintained in good condition and

cleaned after use.

Wear suitable protective clothing, in particular overalls and boots. These items must be kept in good condition and cleaned after use.

Suitable type of protective boots :

In the event of prolonged contact, wear boots or half-boots with liquid-chemical-resistant and waterproof soles and uppers in accordance with

standard EN13832-3.
Work clothing worn by personnel shall be laundered regularly.

After contact with the product, all parts of the body that have been soiled must be washed.

Respiratory protection

Avoid breathing vapours.

If the ventilation is insufficient, wear appropriate breathing apparatus.

When workers are confronted with concentrations that are above occupational exposure limits, they must wear a suitable, approved,
respiratory protection device.

Anti-gas and vapour filter(s) (Combined filters) in accordance with standard EN14387 :

- Al (Brown)

Particle filter according to standard EN143 :

- P1 (White)
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SECTION 9 : PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES
9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties
General information :

Physical state : Fluid liquid.
Important health, safety and environmental information
pH: 3.60
Slightly acidic.
Boiling point/boiling range : Not specified.
Flash point interval : Not relevant.
Vapour pressure (50°C) : Not relevant.
Density : Not stated.
Water solubility : Dilutable.
Melting point/melting range : Not specified.
Self-ignition temperature : Not specified.
Decomposition point/decomposition range : Not specified.

9.2. Other information
No data available.

SECTION 10 : STABILITY AND REACTIVITY
10.1. Reactivity
No data available.
10.2. Chemical stability
This mixture is stable under the recommended handling and storage conditions in section 7.
10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions
No data available.
10.4. Conditions to avoid
Avoid :
- frost
10.5. Incompatible materials
10.6. Hazardous decomposition products
The thermal decomposition may release/form :
- carbon monoxide (CO)
- carbon dioxide (CO2)

SECTION 11 : TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION
11.1. Information on toxicological effects
Harmful if swallowed.

May cause irreversible damage to the skin; namely, visible necrosis through the epidermis and into the dermis, following exposure between
one and four hours.

Corrosive reactions are typified by ulcers, bleeding, bloody scabs, and, by the end of observation at 14 days, by discolouration due to
blanching of the skin, complete areas of alopecia, and scars.

Respiratory tract irritation may occur, together with symptoms such as coughing, choking and breathing difficulties.
May cause an allergic reaction by skin contact.

11.1.1. Substances

Acute toxicity :

CINNAMIC ALDEHYDE * (CAS: 104-55-2)
Oral route : LD50 = 2500 mg/kg

CARVACROL (CAS: 499-75-2)
Oral route : LD50 =810 mg/kg

AMMONIUM FORMATE (CAS: 540-69-25)
Oral route : LD50 = 2250 mg/kg
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Species : Mouse

11.1.2. Mixture

SKkin corrosion/skin irritation :

Corrosivity : Causes severe skin burns.
OECD Guideline 404 (Acute Dermal Irritation / Corrosion)

SECTION 12 : ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
12.1. Toxicity
12.1.2. Mixtures
No aquatic toxicity data available for the mixture.
12.2. Persistence and degradability
No data available.
12.3. Bioaccumulative potential
No data available.
12.4. Mobility in soil
No data available.
12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
No data available.
12.6. Other adverse effects
No data available.

SECTION 13 : DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS
Proper waste management of the mixture and/or its container must be determined in accordance with Directive 2008/98/EC.
13.1. Waste treatment methods
Do not pour into drains or waterways.
Waste :

Waste management is carried out without endangering human health, without harming the environment and, in particular without risk to
water, air, soil, plants or animals.

Recycle or dispose of waste in compliance with current legislation, preferably via a certified collector or company.
Do not contaminate the ground or water with waste, do not dispose of waste into the environment.
Soiled packaging :
Empty container completely. Keep label(s) on container.
Give to a certified disposal contractor.

SECTION 14 : TRANSPORT INFORMATION

Transport product in compliance with provisions of the ADR for road, RID for rail, IMDG for sea and ICAO/IATA for air transport (ADR
2017 - IMDG 2016 - ICAO/TATA 2017).

14.1. UN number
3265
14.2. UN proper shipping name
UN3265=CORROSIVE LIQUID, ACIDIC, ORGANIC, N.O.S.
(formic acid)
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)
- Classification :

N
N

/)

/ N

14.4. Packing group
I
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14.5. Environmental hazards

14.6. Special precautions for user

[ADR/RID [Class Code Pack gr. |Label Ident. LQ Provis. EQ Cat.  |Tunnel
8 C3 111 8 80 5L 274 El 3 E
[IMDG Class 2°Label [Pack gr. [LQ EMS Provis. EQ
{ 8 - I SL F-A,S-B 223274 El
IATA Class 2°Label |Pack gr. |Passager  |Passager |Cargo Cargo note |EQ
8 - I 852 5L 856 60 L A3 El
A803
8 - I Y841 1L - - A3 El
A803

For limited quantities, see part 2.7 of the OACI/IATA and chapter 3.4 of the ADR and IMDG.

For excepted quantities, see part 2.6 of the OACI/TATA and chapter 3.5 of the ADR and IMDG.
14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of Marpol and the IBC Code

No data available.

SECTION 15 : REGULATORY INFORMATION
15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
- Classification and labelling information included in section 2:
The following regulations have been used:
- EU Regulation No. 1272/2008 amended by EU Regulation No. 2016/1179. (ATP 9)
- Container information:
No data available.
- Particular provisions :
No data available.
15.2. Chemical safety assessment
No data available.

SECTION 16 : OTHER INFORMATION

Since the user's working conditions are not known by us, the information supplied on this safety data sheet is based on our current level of
knowledge and on national and community regulations.

The mixture must not be used for other uses than those specified in section 1 without having first obtained written handling instructions.
It is at all times the responsibility of the user to take all necessary measures to comply with legal requirements and local regulations.

The information in this safety data sheet must be regarded as a description of the safety requirements relating to the mixture and not as a
guarantee of the properties thereof.

Wording of the phrases mentioned in section 3 :

H226 Flammable liquid and vapour.

H302 Harmful if swallowed.

H312 Harmful in contact with skin.

H314 Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
H315 Causes skin irritation.

H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.

H319 Causes serious eye irritation.

H335 May cause respiratory irritation.

Abbreviations :
ADR : European agreement concerning the international carriage of dangerous goods by Road.
IMDG : International Maritime Dangerous Goods.
IATA : International Air Transport Association.
ICAO : International Civil Aviation Organisation
RID : Regulations concerning the International carriage of Dangerous goods by rail.
WGK : Wassergefahrdungsklasse (Water Hazard Class).
GHSOS5 : Corrosion
GHSO07 : Exclamation mark
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PBT: Persistent, bioaccumulable and toxic.
vPvB : Very persistent, very bioaccumulable.
SVHC : Substances of very high concern.
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MS Schippers

VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIEBLAD
(REACH (EC) reglement nr. 1907/2006 - nr. 2015/830)

RUBRIEK 1 : IDENTIFICATIE VAN DE STOF OF HET MENGSEL EN VAN DE VENNOOTSCHAP/ONDERNEMING

1.1. Productidentificatie
Productnaam : MS Goldfeed Essential
Productcode : X70-6936
1.2. Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik
1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad
Schippers Europe BV
Rond Deel 12
5531 AH Bladel, Nederland
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096
E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu — Website: http://www.schippers.eu
1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen : +33 (0)1 45 42 59 59.
Maatschappij / Instelling : INRS / ORFILA http://www.centres-antipoison.net

RUBRIEK 2 : IDENTIFICATIE VAN DE GEVAREN

2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel

Volgens de regelgeving (EC) nr. 1272/2008 en de aanpassingen hierop.
Acute orale toxiciteit, Categorie 4 (Acute Tox. 4, H302).
Huidcorrosie, Categorie 1C (Skin Corr. 1C, H314).
Ernstig oogletsel, Categorie 1 (Eye Dam. 1, H318).
Sensibilisatie van de huid, Categorie 1A (Skin Sens. 1A, H317).
Specifieke doelorgaantoxiciteit bij eenmalige blootstelling, Categorie 3 (STOT SE 3, H335).

Dit mengsel levert geen fysiek gevaar op. Raadpleeg de aanbevelingen betreffende andere producten die in de ruimte aanwezig zijn.

Dit mengsel levert geen gevaar op voor het milieu. Geen enkele aantasting van het milieu is bekend of te voorzien onder normale

gebruiksomstandigheden.
2.2. Etiketteringselementen
Volgens de regelgeving (EC) nr. 1272/2008 en de aanpassingen hierop.

Gevarenpictogrammen :
¥
GHSO07 GHSO05
Signaalwoord :
GEVAAR
Productidentificaties :
CAS 64-18-6 FORMIC ACID
CAS 540-69-25 AMMONIUM FORMATE
CAS 64-19-7 ACETIC ACID
EC 207-889-6 CARVACROL
EC 203-213-9 CINNAMALDEHYDE
Gevarenaanduidingen :
H302 Schadelijk bij inslikken.
H314 Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en oogletsel.
H317 Kan een allergische huidreactie veroorzaken.
H335 Kan irritatie van de luchtwegen veroorzaken.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen i.v.m. Preventie :
P260 Stof/rook/gas/nevel/damp/spuitnevel niet inademen.
P280 Beschermende handschoenen/beschermende kleding/oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming dragen.
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Voorzorgsmaatregelen i.v.m. Reactie :
P301 + P330 + P331
P303 +P361 +P353

NA INSLIKKEN: de mond spoelen. GEEN braken opwekken.

BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID (of het haar): verontreinigde kleding onmiddellijk uittrekken. Huid
met water afspoelen [of afdouchen].

P304 + P340 NA INADEMING: de persoon in de frisse lucht brengen en ervoor zorgen dat deze gemakkelijk kan
ademen.

BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende een aantal minuten;
contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen.

P305 + P351 + P338

P333 +P313 Bij huidirritatie of uitslag: een arts raadplegen.

2.3. Andere gevaren

Het mengsel bevat geen "Bijzonder zorgwekkende stoffen" (SVHC) >= 0,1% gepubliceerd door het Europees agentschap voor chemische
stoffen (ECHA) volgens artikel 57 van REACH: http://echa.europa.eu/fr/candidate-list-table

De stof voldoet niet aan de criteria voor PBT of vPvB mengsels, volgens bijlage XIII van het REACH reglement (EC) nr 1907/2006.

RUBRIEK 3 : SAMENSTELLING EN INFORMATIE OVER DE BESTANDDELEN

3.2. Mengsels

Samenstelling :
Identificatie (EC) 1272/2008 Opmerking %
INDEX: DAA_7002_S GHS07, GHS05 [1] 25<=x%<50
CAS: 64-18-6 Dgr

REACH: 01-2119491174-37

FORMIC ACID

Acute Tox. 4, H302
Skin Corr. 1A, H314
STOT SE 3, H335

INDEX: PROVIT1
CAS: 540-69-25

AMMONIUM FORMATE

GHS07

Wng

Skin Irrit. 2, H315
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
STOT SE 3, H335

10<=x%<25

INDEX: DAA_7001_S
CAS: 64-19-7
REACH: 01-2119475328-30-0036

GHS05, GHS02, GHS07
Dgr

Flam. Liq. 3, H226

Skin Corr. 1A, H314

25<=x%<10

ACETIC ACID STOT SE 3, H335
INDEX: 1499 75 2 GHS07 0<=x%<25
CAS: 499-75-2 Wng
EC: 207-889-6 Acute Tox. 4, H302
Skin Irrit. 2, H315
CARVACROL Skin Sens. 1B, H317
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
INDEX: 1104 55 2 GHS07 0<=x%<25
CAS: 104-55-2 Wng
EC: 203-213-9 Acute Tox. 4, H312
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
CINNAMALDEHYDE Skin Irrit. 2, H315

Skin Sens. 1A, H317

(Volledige tekst van H-zinnen: zie paragraaf 16)

Informatie over de bestanddelen :
[1] Stof waarvoor grenswaarden voor blootstelling op de werkplek bestaan.

RUBRIEK 4 : EERSTEHULPMAATREGELEN
In het algemeen, ingeval van twijfel of indien de verschijnselen aanhouden, altijd een arts waarschuwen.

NOOIT iets laten inslikken door een bewusteloos persoon.

4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen

Bij blootstelling door inademing :
In geval van inademing in grote hoeveelheden, de patiént in de open lucht brengen en warm en rustig houden.

Als het slachtoffer buiten bewustzijn is, hem in de stabicle zijligging leggen. In elk geval een arts waarschuwen om te beslissen over een
bewaking en een symptomatische behandeling in een ziekenhuis.

Indien de ademhaling onregelmatig of gestopt is, kunstmatige ademhaling toepassen en een arts ontbieden.
Bij spatten of contact met de ogen :
Overvloedig reinigen met proper en zacht water gedurende 15 minuten terwijl de oogleden geopend zijn.
Hoe de oorspronkelijke toestand ook is, de persoon systematisch bij een oogarts brengen waarbij u aan laatstgenoemde het etiket laat zien.
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Bij spatten of contact met de huid :

De huid onmiddellijk wassen met water en zeep. De gecontamineerde kleren met inbegrip van de schoenen verwijderen, ze alleen terug
aantrekken na reiniging. Medisch advies inwinnen indien de irritatie aanhoudt.

Vervuilde of bespatte kleding onmiddellijk uitrekken.
Let op resten product die zich tussen de huid en kleding, horloge, schoenen kunnen bevinden...
Een arts raadplegen indien een allergische reactie optreedt.

Bij contaminatie van grote huidoppervlakken en/of wanneer huidletsels tevoorschijn komen, is het noodzakelijk een arts te raadplegen of de
persoon naar een ziekenhuis of kliniek te laten overbrengen.

Bij inname door de mond :
Niets door de mond laten innemen.

Na inslikken en indien de hoeveelheid niet al te groot is (niet meer dan een slok), de mond met water uitspoelen, actieve medische kool
toedienen en een arts raadplegen.

Onmiddellijk een arts raadplegen en hem het etiket laten zien.

Bij toevallige inname een arts raadplegen om te beslissen over een bewaking en een latere behandeling in een ziekenhuis, indien nodig. Het
etiket tonen.

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

4.3. Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

RUBRIEK 5 : BRANDBESTRIJDINGSMAATREGELEN

Niet ontbrandbaar.

5.1. Blusmiddelen

Geschikte brandblusapparatuur.
In geval van brand, gebruiken :
- water met drijvende film vormend additief
- poeder

Ongeschikte brandblusapparatuur.
In geval van brand, niet gebruiken :
- waterspuit

5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt
Een brand brengt dikwijls een zwarte dikke rook voort. Blootstelling aan de afbraakproducten kan risico's voor de gezondheid inhouden.
De rook niet inademen.
In geval van brand, kan zich vormen :
- koolmonoxide (CO)
- kooldioxide (CO2)

5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

RUBRIEK 6 : MAATREGELEN BI1J HET ACCIDENTEEL VRIJKOMEN VAN DE STOF OF HET MENGSEL
6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermingsmiddelen en noodprocedures
Raadpleeg de beschermingsmaatregelen die in de rubricken 7 en 8 vermeld staan
Voor niet-EHBO-ers
Vermijd inademing van de dampen.
Vermijd elk contact met de huid en de ogen.

Indien de verspreide hoeveelheden groot zijn, het personeel evacueren en slechts de interventiegroep laten tussenkomen indien zij voorzien
zijn van beschermingsmateriaal.

Voor de EHBO-ers:
De interveniénten moeten zijn uitgerust met geschikte persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (raadpleeg onderdeel 8).
6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen

Het gemorste product met brandvrije absorberende materialen; bijvoorbeeld: zand, aarde, vermiculiet en diatomeeénaarde, indammen en
opnemen in vaten met het oog op de eliminatie van afvalstoffen.

Vermijd het binnendruipen in de rioleringen en waterlopen.
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6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal
Neutraliseren met een basisch ontsmettingsproduct, bijvoorbeeld, een waterachtige oplossing van natriumcarbonaat of een ander product.

Bij bevuiling van de grond en na het product opgenomen te hebben met een inert en ontbrandbaar absorberend materiaal, het bevuilde
oppervlak overvloedig spoelen met water.

Bij voorkeur schoonmaken met een reinigingsmiddel; het gebruik van solventen moet vermeden worden.
6.4. Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

RUBRIEK 7 : HANTERING EN OPSLAG

De voorschriften met betrekking tot de opslagruimtes zijn van toepassing op de werkplaatsen waar het mengsel verwerkt wordt.
Personen met een geschiedenis van overgevoeligheid van de huid mogen in geen geval met dit mengsel werken.

7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel
Handen wassen na elk gebruik.
Besmette kleding uittrekken en wassen voor hergebruik.
Veiligheidsdouches en oogdouches voorzien in werkplaatsen waar het mengsel voortdurend verwerkt wordt.

Voorkomen van brand :
In goed geventileerde zones gebruiken.
De toegang aan niet gemachtigde personen verbieden.

Aanbevolen uitrustingen en procedures :
Zie onderdeel 8 voor persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen.
De op het etiket aangegeven voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht nemen alsmede de reglementeringen van het A.R.A.B.
Vermijd het inademen van de dampen. In een gesloten omgeving slechts industriéle operaties uitvoeren die toegestaan worden.
Zorg voor een afzuiging van de dampen op de plek waar ze ontstaan alsmede voor een algemene ventilatie van de lokalen.

Zorg tevens voor apparaten ter bescherming van de ademhaling voor bepaalde werkzaamheden van korte duur, met een uitzonderlijk kenmerk
of voor dringende tussenkomsten.

In alle gevallen, de verdamping van solvent uit het product tegengaan.
Verboden uitrustingen en procedures:

Het is verboden te roken, drinken of eten in ruimtes waar het mengsel wordt gebruikt.
7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Opslag

Het vat goed gesloten en op een droge en goed geventileerde plaats bewaren.

Verwijderd houden van voedingswaren en dranken met inbegrip van deze voor dieren.
Verpakking

Steeds bewaren in verpakkingen van eenzelfde materiaal als het oorspronkelijke materiaal.
7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

RUBRIEK 8 : MAATREGELEN TER BEHEERSING VAN BLOOTSTELLING/PERSOONLIJKE BESCHERMING
8.1. Controleparameters

Grenswaarden voor beroepsmatige blootstelling :
- Europese Unie (2017/2398, 2017/164, 2009/161, 2006/15/CE, 2000/39/CE, 98/24/CE) :

CAS VME-mg/m3 :|VME-ppm: |VLE-mg/m3: |[VLE-ppm: |Notes:
64-18-6 9 5 - - -
64-19-7 25 10 50 20 -
- ACGIH TLV (American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists, Threshold Limit Values, 2010) :
CAS TWA : STEL : Ceiling : Definitie : Criteria :
64-18-6 5 ppm 10 ppm
64-19-7 10 ppm 15 ppm
- Duitsland - AGW (BAuA - TRGS 900, 29/01/2018) :
CAS VME : VME : Dépassement |Remarques
64-18-6 5 ppm 2(D)
9,5 mg/m?
64-19-7 10 ppm 2(D)
25 mg/m?
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- Frankrijk (INRS - ED984 :2016) :

CAS VME-ppm : |VME-mg/m3 :|VLE-ppm : VLE-mg/m3 : |Notes : TMP N° :
64-18-6 5 9 - - - -

64-19-7 - - 10 25 - -

- Nederland / MAC-waarde (10 december 2014) :

CAS TWA : STEL : Ceiling : Definitie : Criteria :

64-18-6 5 mg/m?

8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling

Persoonlijke beschermingsmaatregelen, zoals persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen
Schone en correct onderhouden persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen gebruiken.
Sla de persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen op in een schone ruimte, buiten de werkruimte.

Tijdens het gebruik niet eten, drinken of roken. Besmette kleding uittrekken en wassen voor hergebruik. Zorgen voor een goede ventilatie,
vooral in gesloten ruimtes.

Bescherming van de ogen / het gezicht

Vermijd contact met de ogen.

Gebruik oogbeschermingen, ontworpen tegen het spatten van vloeistoffen.

Voor het hanteren moet een veiligheidsbril met zijbescherming worden opgezet die voldoet aan de norm EN166.
Bij groter gevaar moet een gezichtsmasker worden gebruikt om het gezicht te beschermen.

Het dragen van een corrigerende bril vormt geen bescherming.

Het wordt dragers van contactlenzen aangeraden om een bril te gebruiken bij werkzaamheden waar zij kunnen worden blootgesteld aan
irriterende dampen.

Voorzie oogdouches in werkplaatsen waar het mengsel voortdurend verwerkt wordt.
- Handbescherming.
Draag geschikte beschermende handschoenen bij langdurig of herhaald contact met de huid.
Gebruik geschikte beschermende handschoenen die bestand zijn tegen chemische stoffen en voldoen aan de norm EN374.
De handschoenen moeten worden gekozen volgens de toepassing en de gebruiksduur op de werkplek.

De beschermende handschoenen moeten gekozen worden volgens de werkplek: andere chemische producten die gebruikt kunnen worden,
benodigde fysieke bescherming (snijden, prikken, thermische bescherming), vereiste behendigheid.

Aanbevolen type handschoenen :

- Natuurlijk latex

- Nitrielrubber (Copolymeer butadien-acrylonitriel (NBR))
- PVC (Polyvinylchloride)

- Butylrubber (Copolymeer isobutyleen-isopreen)
Aanbevolen kenmerken :

- Waterdichte handschoenen volgens de norm EN374

Lichaamsbescherming

Vermijd contact met de huid.

Draag een gepaste werkkleding.
Geschikt soort beschermende kleding :

Bij sterk spatten moet vloeistofdichte beschermende kleding worden gedragen tegen chemische risico's (type 3), volgens de norm EN14605
om elk contact met de huid te voorkomen.

Bij gevaar voor spatten moet beschermende kleding worden gedragen tegen chemische risico's (type 6), volgens de norm EN13034 om elk
contact met de huid te voorkomen.

Passende beschermende kleding dragen, met name een schort en laarzen. Deze kleding moet in goede staat en gereinigd na gebruik worden
bewaard.

Draag gepaste kledingstukken ter bescherming en in het bijzonder een overall en laarzen. Deze spullen moeten in goede staat worden
gehouden en na gebruik worden gereinigd.

Geschikt soort beschermende laarzen :

Bij langdurig contact laarzen of lage laarzen dragen waarvan de zool en kap bestand zijn tegen en ondoordringbaar zijn voor vloeibare
chemische producten volgens de norm EN13832-3.

Het personeel dient regelmatig gewassen werkkleding te dragen.
Na contact met het product moeten alle besmette lichaamsdelen gewassen worden.

Ademhalingsbescherming
Inademen van dampen voorkomen.
Indien de ventilatie onvoldoende is, moet een geschikt ademhalingsapparaat gedragen worden.

Als de arbeiders te maken krijgen met concentraties die de blootstellingsgrenzen overschrijden moeten ze een geschikte en goedgekeurd
ademhalingsbeschermingsmiddel dragen.
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Filter(s) tegen gas en dampen (gecombineerde filters) volgens de norm EN14387 :
- Al (Bruin)

Deeltjesfilter volgens de norm EN143 :

- P1 (Wit)

RUBRIEK 9 : FYSISCHE EN CHEMISCHE EIGENSCHAPPEN
9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen
Algemene informatie :
Fysieke staat : Vloeibare vloeistof.

Belangrijke informatie met betrekking tot de gezondheid, de veiligheid en het milieu :

pH: 3.60

zwak Zuur.
Kookpunt/kooktraject : niet nader uiteengezet.
Vlampuntinterval : Niet van toepassing.
Dampspanning (50°C) : niet van toepassing.
Soortelijk gewicht : niet nader uiteengezet.
Oplosbaarheid in water : Te verdunnen.
Smeltpunt/smelttraject : niet nader uiteengezet.
Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur : niet nader uiteengezet.
Ontbindingspunt/reactietijd : niet nader uiteengezet.

9.2. Overige informatie
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

RUBRIEK 10 : STABILITEIT EN REACTIVITEIT
10.1. Reactiviteit
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
10.2. Chemische stabiliteit
Dit mengsel is stabiel onder de in onderdeel 7 aanbevolen omstandigheden voor verwerking en opslag.
10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden
Voorkom :
- vorst
10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen
10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten
De thermische ontleding kan ontwikkelen/vormen :
- koolmonoxide (CO)
- kooldioxide (CO2)

RUBRIEK 11 : TOXICOLOGISCHE INFORMATIE
11.1. Informatie over toxicologische effecten
Schadelijk bij inname

Kan onomkeerbare huidlaesies veroorzaken, zoals een necrose in de lederhuid die zichtbaar is door de opperhuid, na een blootstelling van een
tot vier uur.

De corrosieve reacties worden gekenmerkt door verzweringen, bloedingen, bloedige huidnecrose en, na een observatieperiode van twee
weken, kale plekken en littekens door een verkleuring door het wit worden van de huid,.

Irriterende effecten kunnen de werking van het ademhalingsstelsel wijzigen en vergezeld gaan van symptomen als hoesten, benauwdheid en
ademhalingsmoeilijkheden.

Kan een allergische reactie veroorzaken bij contact met de huid.
11.1.1. Substanties
Acute giftigheid :
CINNAMALDEHYDE (CAS: 104-55-2)
Bij inname : DL50 = 2500 mg/kg

CARVACROL (CAS: 499-75-2)
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Bij inname :

DL50 = 810 mg/kg

AMMONIUM FORMATE (CAS: 540-69-25)

Bij inname :

11.1.2. Mengsel
Huidcorrosie/irritatie :

Corrosiviteit :

DL50 = 2250 mg/kg
Soort : muis

Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden op de huid.
OECD Guideline 404 (Acute Dermal Irritation / Corrosion)

RUBRIEK 12 : ECOLOGISCHE INFORMATIE

12.1. Toxiciteit
12.1.2. Mengsels

Er is geen informatie beschikbaar over giftige mengsels in het water.

12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
12.3. Bioaccumulatie

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

12.6. Andere schadelijke effecten

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

RUBRIEK 13 : INSTRUCTIES VOOR VERWIJDERING
Een passend beheer van het afval van het mengsel en/of de verpakking moet worden bepaald volgens de bepalingen van de richtllijn

2008/98/EC.

13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden

Niet in de rioleringen of de waterlopen lozen.

Afval :

Het afvalbeheer vindt plaats zonder de menselijke gezondheid of het milieu te schaden, en met name zonder gevaar op te leveren voor het
water, de lucht, de bodem, de fauna of flora.

Volgens de geldende wetgeving laten recycleren of vernietigen, bij voorkeur door een erkende inzamelaar of onderneming.

De grond of het water niet met het afval vervuilen, deze niet vernietigen in het milieu.

Vuile verpakkingen :

De verpakking volledig legen. Het(De) etiket(ten) bewaren.

Overhandigen aan een erkende vernietiger.

RUBRIEK 14 : INFORMATIE MET BETREKKING TOT HET VERVOER

Het product vervoeren in overeenstemming met de bepalingen van het ADR over de weg, het RID via het spoor, het IMDG over zee en het
ICAO/IATA voor het luchtvervoer (ADR 2017 - IMDG 2016 - ICAO/IATA 2017).

14.1. VN-nummer
3265

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN
UN3265=BIJTENDE ZURE ORGANISCHE VLOEISTOF, N.E.G.

(formic acid)
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14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n)
- Indeling :

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep
I

14.5. Milieugevaren

14.6. Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker

[ADR/RID [Klasse [Code Groep  |Etiket Identif. LQ Dispo. EQ Cat.  |Tunnel
{ 8 C3 111 8 80 5L 274 El 3 E
[IMDG Klasse  |2°Etik. |Groep LQ Ems Dispo. EQ
8 - I SL F-A,S-B 223274 El
IATA Klasse  [2°Etik. |Groep Passagier  |Passagier | Vrachtschip Vrachtschip Nota |EQ
8 - I 852 5L 856 60 L A3 El
A803
8 - I Y841 1L - - A3 El
A803

Voor beperkte hoeveelheden, zie deel 2.7 van de OACI/IATA en hoofdstuk 3.4 van de ADR en de IMDG.

Voor uitzonderlijke hoeveelheden, zie deel 2.6 van de OACI/IATA en hoofdstuk 3.5 van de ADR en de IMDG.
14.7. Vervoer in bulk overeenkomstig bijlage II bij Marpol en de IBC-code

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

RUBRIEK 15 : REGELGEVING
15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel
- Informatie met betrekking tot de klassering en de etikettering in sectie 2:
Er is rekening gehouden met de volgende regelgevingen:
- Reglement (EC) nr. 1272/2008 gewijzigd door reglement (EU) nr 2016/1179. (ATP 9)
- Informatie met betrekking tot de verpakking:
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
- Speciale bepalingen :
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

RUBRIEK 16 : OVERIGE INFORMATIE

Aangezien de werkomstandigheden van de gebruiker ons niet gekend zijn, zijn de verstrekte gegevens in huidige veiligheidsfiche gebaseerd
op onze kennis en op de nationale en communautaire voorschriften.

Het mengsel mag niet voor andere doelen worden gebruikt dan die aangegeven in rubriek 1 zonder voorafgaande schriftelijke
verwerkingsinstructies.

Het valt steeds onder de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker alle nodige maatregelen te treffen om aan de eisen van de wetten en de
plaatselijke reglementeringen te beantwoorden.

De informatie die wordt gegeven in dit veiligheidsinformatieblad moet worden beschouwd als een beschrijving van de veiligheidseisen met
betrekking tot dit mengsel en niet als een garantie betreffende de eigenschappen ervan.

Formulering van de in onderdeel 3 vermelde zinnen :

H226 Ontvlambare vloeistof en damp.
H302 Schadelijk bij inslikken.
H312 Schadelijk bij contact met de huid.
H314 Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en oogletsel.
H315 Veroorzaakt huidirritatie.
H317 Kan een allergische huidreactie veroorzaken.
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H319 Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.
H335 Kan irritatie van de luchtwegen veroorzaken.

AfKortingen :
ADR : Europese Overeenkomst betreffende het internationale vervoer van gevaarlijke goederen over de weg.
IMDG : International Maritime Dangerous Goods.
IATA : International Air Transport Association.
ICAO : Internationale Burgerluchtvaartorganisatie.
RID : Regulations concerning the International carriage of Dangerous goods by rail.
WGK : Wassergefahrdungsklasse (Water Hazard Class).
GHSO5 : corrosie
GHSO07 : uitroepteken
PBT: Persistent, bioaccumulerend en toxisch
vPvB: Bijzonder persistent en bijzonder bioaccumulerend
SVHC : Bijzonder zorgwekkende stoffen.
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MS Schippers

SIKKERHEDSDATABLAD
(REACH forordning (EF) nr. 1907/2006 - nr. 2015/830)

PUNKT 1 : IDENTIFIKATION AF STOFFET/BLANDINGEN OG AF SELSKABET/VIRKSOMHEDEN
1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktnavn : MS Goldfeed Essential

Produktkode : X70-6936
1.2. Relevante identificerede anvendelser for stoffet eller blandingen samt anvendelser, der frarades
1.3. Naermere oplysninger om leveranderen af sikkerhedsdatabladet

Schippers Europe BV

Rond Deel 12

5531 AH Bladel, Nederland

Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096

E-mail: contact.nl @schippers.eu — Website: http://www.schippers.eu
1.4. Nedtelefon : +33 (0)1 45 42 59 59.

Leverander : INRS / ORFILA http://www.centres-antipoison.net

PUNKT 2 : FAREIDENTIFIKATION
2.1. Klassificering af stoffet eller blandingen
I overensstemmelse med forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 og senere tilpasninger.
Akut oral toksicitet, Kategori 4 (Acute Tox. 4, H302).
Hud=tsning, Kategori 1C (Skin Corr. 1C, H314).
Alvorlige gjenskader, Kategori 1 (Eye Dam. 1, H318).
Hudsensibilisering, Kategori 1A (Skin Sens. 1A, H317).
Specifik mélorgantoksicitet (Enkelt eksponering), Kategori 3 (STOT SE 3, H335).
Denne blanding medferer ingen fysisk fare. Se henstillinger om de andre produkter i rummet.
Denne blanding medferer ingen miljefare. Der kendes eller forventes ingen pavirkning af miljeet ved normal brug.
2.2. M=rkningselementer

I overensstemmelse med forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 og senere tilpasninger.

Farepiktogrammer :
s

GHSO05 GHS07
Signalord :

FARLIG

Produktidentifikatorer :
CAS 64-18-6 FORMIC ACID
CAS 540-69-25 AMMONIUM FORMATE
CAS 64-19-7 ACETIC ACID
EC 207-889-6 CARVACROL
EC 203-213-9 CINNAMALDEHYDE
Faresatninger :
H302 Farlig ved indtagelse.
H314 Forarsager svaere atsninger af huden og gjenskader.
H317 Kan forérsage allergisk hudreaktion.
H335 Kan forérsage irritation af luftvejene.
Sikkerhedssatninger - Forebyggelse :
P260 Indand ikke pulver/reg/gas/tdge/damp/spray.
P280 Bar beskyttelseshandsker/beskyttelsestoj/egjenbeskyttelse/ansigtsbeskyttelse
Sikkerhedssatninger - Reaktion :
P301 + P330 + P331 I TILFELDE AF INDTAGELSE: Skyl munden. Fremkald IKKE opkastning.
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P303 +P361 + P353

P304 + P340
P305 +P351 + P338

P333 +P313
2.3. Andre farer

VED KONTAKT MED HUDEN (eller haret): Tilsmudset tgj tages straks af/fjernes. Skyl [eller brus]
huden med vand.

VED INDANDING: Flyt personen til et sted med frisk luft og serg for, at vejrtrekningen lettes.

VED KONTAKT MED @JNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle
kontaktlinser, hvis dette kan geres let. Fortsaet skylning.

Ved hudirritation eller udslet: Sog leegehjelp.

Blandingen indeholder ikke “Serligt problematiske stoffer" (SVHC) >= 0,1% udgivet af Det Europziske Kemikalieagentur (ECHA) i
henhold til artikel 57 i REACH: http://echa.europa.cu/fr/candidate-list-table

Blandingen overholder ikke kriterierne for PBT- eller vPvB-blandinger i henhold til bilag XIII i REACH-forordning (EF) nr. 1907/2006.

PUNKT 3 : SAMMENSATNING AF/OPLYSNING OM INDHOLDSSTOFFER

3.2. Blandinger

Sammensatning :
Identifikation (EF) 1272/2008 Note %
INDEX: DAA 7002 S GHS07, GHS05 [1] 25<=x% <50
CAS: 64-18-6 Dgr

REACH: 01-2119491174-37

FORMIC ACID

Acute Tox. 4, H302
Skin Corr. 1A, H314
STOT SE 3, H335

INDEX: PROVIT1
CAS: 540-69-25

AMMONIUM FORMATE

GHS07 10<=x % <25
Wng

Skin Irrit. 2, H315
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
STOT SE 3, H335

INDEX: DAA_7001 S
CAS: 64-19-7
REACH: 01-2119475328-30-0036

GHSO05, GHS02, GHS07 [1] 25<=x%<10
Dgr

Flam. Liq. 3, H226
Skin Corr. 1A, H314

ACETIC ACID STOT SE 3, H335
INDEX: 1499 _75_2 GHS07 0<=x%<25
CAS: 499-75-2 Wng
EC: 207-889-6 Acute Tox. 4, H302
Skin Irrit. 2, H315
CARVACROL Skin Sens. 1B, H317
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
INDEX: 1104_55_2 GHS07 0<=x%<25
CAS: 104-55-2 Wng
EC: 203-213-9 Acute Tox. 4, H312
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
CINNAMALDEHYDE Skin Irrit. 2, H315

Skin Sens. 1A, H317

(Hele ordlyd af H-saetninger: se afsnit 16)

Oplysninger om indholdsstoffer :

[1] Stof, for hvilket der findes graensevardier for eksponering pa arbejdspladsen.

PUNKT 4 : FORSTEHJALPSFORANSTALTNINGER

Seg lege ved vedvarende gener.

N.B. F4 aldrig en bevidstles person til at indtage noget

4.1. Beskrivelse af forstehjaelpsforanstaltninger

Indénding :

For tilskadekomne ud i den fri luft i tilfeelde af omfattende indanding, og serg for, at vedkommende har det varmt og hviler sig.

Laeg personen i afldst sideleje, hvis vedkommende er bevidstles. Kontakt under alle omstendigheder en laege for at f4 bedemt, om der er
behov for overvagning og symptombehandling pa hospitalet.

Hyvis vejrtraekningen er uregelmeessig eller standset, giv kunstigt andedraet og kontakt laege

I tilfelde af stzenk eller kontakt med gjnene :
Skyl grundigt med ferskvand i 15 minutter og hold ejeladgene abne.

Uanset den oprindelige tilstand, send altid tilskadekomne til gjenlege og vis denne etiketten
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I tilfzelde af steenk eller kontakt med huden :
Tag det gennemvaedede toj af og vask huden omhyggeligt med vand og sabe eller brug et kendt rensemiddel
Tilsmudset toj tages straks af.
Ver opmarksom pé materiale, der kan befinde sig mellem huden og tgjet, pa ur, sko osv.
Kontakt legen ved allergisk reaktion.
Hyvis et storre omrade har varet udsat for og/eller hvis huden er skadet skal der soges lege.
I tilfzelde af indtagelse :
Forseg ikke at fa personen til at indtage noget.
I tilfeelde af indtagelse, skyl munden med vand, giv medicinsk kul og seg lege.
Tilkald omgaende leegehjelp, og vis leegen etiketten.

Tilkald leegehjeelp ved utilsigtet indtagelse, og lad lagen vurdere behovet for overvagning og eventuel senere behandling pa hospital. Vis
leegen etiketten.

4.2. Vigtigste symptomer og virkninger, bide akutte og forsinkede
Der foreligger ingen oplysninger.

4.3. Angivelse af om gjeblikkelig leegehjzelp og szerlig behandling er nedvendig
Der foreligger ingen oplysninger.

PUNKT 5 : BRANDBEKAMPELSE

Ikke-anteendelig.

5.1. Slukningsmidler

Egnede slukningsmidler
Anvend i tilfelde af brand :
- vand med tilsetningsstoffet AFFF (hindedannende middel)
- pulvere

Uegnede slukningsmidler
Undlad i tilfelde af brand at anvende :
- vandstrale

5.2. Seerlige farer i forbindelse med stoffet eller blandingen
Brand skaber ofte en tyk sort rog. Udsattelsen for nedbrydningsprodukter kan medfere en risiko for helbreddet.
Undgé indénding af rog.
I tilfelde af brand kan der dannes :
- kulmonoxid (CO)
- kuldioxid (CO2)

5.3. Anvisninger for brandmandskab
Der foreligger ingen oplysninger.

PUNKT 6 : FORHOLDSREGLER OVER FOR UDSLIP VED UHELD
6.1. Personlige sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, personlige veernemidler og nedprocedurer
Folg sikkerhedsforanstaltningerne navnt under punkt 7 og 8.
For ikke-indsatspersonel
Undgé at inddnde dampe.
Undga kontakt med hud og gjne.
Hvis udslippet er omfangsrigt, evakuer personalet og tillad kun hjelp fra treenet mandskab med beskyttelsesudstyr.
For indsatspersonel
Indsatspersonellet skal vere udstyret med individuelt passende beskyttelsesudstyr (se afsnit 8).
6.2. Miljebeskyttelsesforanstaltninger
Opsaml spild v.h.a. ikke-braendbart materiale, f.eks. sand eller jord og overfor til egnet beholder.
Forhindre udstremning til kloak og vandleb.
6.3. Metoder og udstyr til inddzemning og oprensning
Neutraliser med en basisk rensemiddel, for eksempel en vandoplesning af natriumkarbonat, eller andet.
I tilfelde af forurening af jorden, Opsaml v.h.a. ikke-raktivt, ikke-braendbart absorberende materiale og vask overfladen med masser af vand.
Gor helst rent med et rensemiddel, undgé at benytte oplesningsmidler.
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6.4. Henvisning til andre punkter
Der foreligger ingen oplysninger.

PUNKT 7 : HANDTERING OG OPBEVARING
Forskrifterne for oplagringslokalerne geelder for de rum, hvor blandingen héndteres.
Personer med fortilfeelde af hudoverfelsomhed ma under ingen omstendigheder hdndtere denne blanding.
7.1. Forholdsregler for sikker hindtering
Vask hander efter brug.
Tag forurenet tgj af og vask det, inden det bruges igen.
Pataenk nedbrusere og gjenbrusere i de rum, hvor blandingen handteres regelmeessigt.
Forebyggelse af brand :
Serg for god ventilation.
Forhindre adgang for uvedkommende
Udstyr og anbefalede fremgangsmader :
Se afsnit 8 angdende personlige beskyttelsesforanstaltninger.
Bemark sikkerhedsforanstaltningerne pa etiketten sével som reglerne for arbejdsbeskyttelse.
Unga indanding af dampe. Udfer om muligt enhver arbejdsproces i et lukket system.
Serg for punktudsugning og generel ventilation af lokalerne.
Serg for andedratsvaern til brug i korte arbejdsperioder af usedvanlig karakter og/eller ved mulighed for indgreb i nedstilfaelde.
Ialle tilfeelde skal udslip indfanges ved kilden.
Forbudt udstyr og fremgangsmade :
Det er forbudt at ryge og indtage mad- og drikkevarer i de lokaler, hvor blandingen anvendes.
7.2. Betingelser for sikker opbevaring, herunder eventuel uforenelighed
Der foreligger ingen oplysninger.
Opbevaring
Opbevar beholderen godt lukket pa et tort og godt ventileret sted.
Opbevares vk fra levnedsmidler og drikkevarer, ogsa til dyr.
Emballage
Opbevares altid i original emballage.
7.3. Szerlige anvendelser
Der foreligger ingen oplysninger.

PUNKT 8 : EKSPONERINGSKONTROL/PERSONLIGE VARNEMIDLER
8.1. Kontrolparametre

Greaenseveaerdier for erhvervsmeassig eksponering :
- Den Europziske Union (2017/2398, 2017/164, 2009/161, 2006/15/CE, 2000/39/CE, 98/24/CE) :

CAS VME-mg/m3 :|[VME-ppm : |VLE-mg/m3: |VLE-ppm: |Noter:
64-18-6 9 5 - - -
64-19-7 25 10 50 20 -
- ACGIH TLV (American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists, Threshold Limit Values, 2010) :
CAS TWA : STEL : Ceiling : Definition : | Kriterier :
64-18-6 5 ppm 10 ppm
64-19-7 10 ppm 15 ppm
- Tyskland - AGW (BAuA - TRGS 900, 29/01/2018) :
CAS VME : VME : Overskridelse | Bemarkninger
64-18-6 5 ppm 2(1)
9,5 mg/m>
64-19-7 10 ppm 2(1)
25 mg/m?
- Frankrig (INRS - ED984 :2016) :
CAS VME-ppm: |VME-mg/m3 :|VLE-ppm : VLE-mg/m3 : |Noter: TMP N° :
64-18-6 5 9 - - - -
64-19-7 - - 10 25 - -
- Danmark (2008) :
[Stof [TWA [VSTEL [Loftvaerdi  [Anm
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64-18-6 5 ppm E
9 mg/m?
64-19-7 10 ppm E
25 mg/m?

8.2. Eksponeringskontrol

Individuelle beskyttelsesforanstaltninger som f.eks. personlige veernemidler

DA - MS Goldfeed Essential

Anvend rent og korrekt vedligeholdt personligt beskyttelsesudstyr.
Opbevar det personlige beskyttelsesudstyr pé et rent sted adskilt fra arbejdsomréadet.

Der mé ikke spises, drikkes eller ryges under brugen. Tag forurenet tej af og vask det, inden det bruges igen. Serg for passende ventilation,
navnlig i tillukkede omréder.

Beskyttelse af ejne/ansigt

Undgé kontakt med gjnene.

Anvend beskyttelsesbriller/ansigtsskeerm.

Inden handtering skal der beres briller med sidebeskyttelse, der opfylder kravene i EN166.

I tilfeelde af @get fare skal der bruges en ansigtsskaerm til at beskytte ansigtet.

Korrektionsbriller udger ingen beskyttelse.

Det anbefales personer med kontaktlinser at baere korrektionsbriller under arbejde, hvor de kan udszttes for lokalirriterende dampe.
Pétenk gjenbrusere i de veerksteder, hvor produktet handteres regelmaessigt.

Handbeskyttelse

Ber passende beskyttelseshandsker ved laengerevarende eller gentagen kontakt med huden.

Anvend passende beskyttelseshandsker, der er modstandsdygtige over for kemiske stoffer i overensstemmelse med normen EN374.
Handskerne skal valges alt efter anvendelsen og anvendelsens varighed pé arbejdspladsen.

Arbejdshandskerne skal valges alt efter arbejdspladsen : Andre kemikalier, der skal anvendes, nedvendig fysisk beskyttelse (snitsar, stik,
varmeafskaermning), nedvendig behandighed.

Anbefalet handsketype :

- Naturlig latex

- Nitrilgummi (acrylonitril-butadien copolymerer (NBR))
- PVC (polyvinylchlorid )

- Butylgummi (isobutylen-isopren copolymerer)
Anbefalede egenskaber :

- Vandtaette handsker i overensstemmelse med normen EN374
Kropsbeskyttelse

Undgé kontakt med huden.

Anvend tilstraekkeligt beskyttende beklaedning

Type passende arbejdstaj :

Brug i tilfeelde af sterke projektioner vasketette (type 3) kemikaliebeskyttelsesdragter i overensstemmelse med normen EN14605 for at
undga kontakt med huden.

Brug ved risiko for sprejt kemikaliebeskyttelsesdragter (type 6) i overensstemmelse med normen EN13034 for at undga kontakt med huden.
Brug sarligt arbejdstej, navnlig forklaede og stovler. Dette tgj skal vedligeholdes og rengeres efter hver brug.

Anvend tilstraekkelig, beskyttende bekledning, iser overall og stevler, der skal holdes i god, ren stand.

Type passende arbejdsstavler :

Anvend i tilfaelde af leengerevarende kontakt vandtaette stovler eller halvstevler med sal og skaft, der er modstandsdygtige over for flydende
kemikalier, i overensstemmelse med normen EN13832-3.

Personalet skal bare arbejdstej, der vaskes regelmaessigt.

Efter kontakt med produktet skal alle urene dele af kroppen vaskes.
Andedrztsvaern

Undgé at inddnde dampe.

Brug egnet andedraetsvaern, hvis effektiv ventilation ikke er mulig.

Nar arbejdstagerne udsattes for koncentrationer, der er hgjere end graensevardierne for eksponering, skal de bare egnet og godkendt
andedraetsvaern.

Filtre mod gas og dampe (blandingsfiltre) i overensstemmelse med normen EN14387 :
- Al (brun)

Partikelfilter i overensstemmelse med normen EN143 :

- P1 (hvid)
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PUNKT 9 : FYSISK OG KEMISKE EGENSKABER
9.1. Oplysninger om grundlaeggende fysiske og kemiske egenskaber
Generel information
Tilstand : vaeske

Vigtige oplysninger om sundhed, sikkerhed og milje

pH: 3.60 .
svagt sur
Kogepunkt/kogepunktsinterval : Ikke specificeret.
Flammepunktinterval : Er ikke vedrert.
Damptryk (50°C) : Ikke oplyst
Massefylde : Ikke specificeret.
Vandopleselighed : Kan fortyndes.
Smeltepunkt/smeltepunktsinterval : Ikke specificeret.
Selvantendelses-temperatur : Ikke specificeret.
Nedbrydningspunkt/-interval : Ikke specificeret.
9.2. Andre oplysninger

Der foreligger ingen oplysninger.

PUNKT 10 : STABILITET OG REAKTIVITET
10.1. Reaktivitet
Der foreligger ingen oplysninger.
10.2. Kemisk stabilitet

Denne blanding stabil ved de handterings- og opbevaringsbetingelser, der anbefales i afsnit 7.

10.3. Risiko for farlige reaktioner
Der foreligger ingen oplysninger.
10.4. Forhold, der skal undgis
Treef foranstaltninger mod :
- frost
10.5. Materialer, der skal undgas
10.6. Farlige nedbrydningsprodukter
Den termiske nedbrydning kan frigive/danne :
- kulmonoxid (CO)
- kuldioxid (CO2)

PUNKT 11 : TOKSIKOLOGISKE OPLYSNINGER
11.1. Oplysninger om toksikologiske virkninger
Farlig ved indtagelse.

Kan fremkalde irreversibel beskadigelse af huden; nemlig synlig nekrose gennem epidermis og ind i dermis, efter at stoffet har varet pafort

huden fra en til fire timer.

Typiske atsningsreaktioner er ulcus, bledning, blodige skorper og, efter 14 dages observation, affarvning som felge af blegning af huden, hele

omréader med alopeci samt ardannelse.

Virkninger med irritation af luftvejene kan forarsage funktionsnedsettelse af dndedratssystemet og ledsages af symptomer sdsom hoste,

kveelning og dndedratsbesveer.

Kan medfere allergisk reaktion ved hudkontakt.
11.1.1. Stoffer
Akut toksicitet :

CINNAMALDEHYDE (CAS: 104-55-2)
Oral : DL50 =2500 mg/kg

CARVACROL (CAS: 499-75-2)
Oral : DL50 = 810 mg/kg

AMMONIUM FORMATE (CAS: 540-69-25)
Oral : DL50 =2250 mg/kg
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Art : mus

11.1.2. Blanding
Hudz=etsning/-irritation :

Atsende virkning : Forarsager svare forbraendinger af huden.
OECD Guideline 404 (Acute Dermal Irritation / Corrosion)

PUNKT 12 : MILJOOPLYSNINGER
12.1. Toksicitet
12.1.2. Blandinger
Der forefindes ingen oplysninger om blandingen angédende akvatisk toksicitet.
12.2. Persistens og nedbrydelighed
Der foreligger ingen oplysninger.
12.3. Bioakkumuleringspotentiale
Der foreligger ingen oplysninger.
12.4. Mobilitet i jord
Der foreligger ingen oplysninger.
12.5. Resultater af PBT- og vPvB-vurdering
Der foreligger ingen oplysninger.
12.6. Andre negative virkninger
Der foreligger ingen oplysninger.

PUNKT 13 : BORTSKAFFELSE
En korrekt affaldshandtering af blandingen og/eller egnede beholdere skal fastleegges i overensstemmelse med kravene i direktiv 2008/98/EF.

13.1. Metoder til affaldsbehandling
Held ikke i kloak eller vandleb.
Affald :

Affaldshandtering foretages, uden at menneskets sundhed bringes i fare, uden at miljeet skades, og navnlig uden at der opstar risiko for

hverken vand, luft, jord, planter eller dyr.
Genbrug eller bortskaf i henhold til gaeldende lovgivning s vidt muligt via en affaldsindsamler eller en godkendt virksomhed.
Foruren ikke jorden eller vandet med affaldet, lad det ikke gé til grunde i naturen.
Forurenet emballage :
Tem beholderen fuldstaendigt. Etiketten skal blive pa beholderen.
Gives tilbage til en godkendt affaldshandteringsvirksomhed.

PUNKT 14 : TRANSPORTOPLYSNINGER
Transport af produkterne iht. bestemmelserne for ADR, RID, IMDG og ICAO/IATA (ADR 2017 - IMDG 2016 - ICAO/IATA 2017).

14.1. UN-nummer
3265

14.2. UN-forsendelsesbetegnelse (UN proper shipping name)
UN3265=ATSENDE SUR ORGANISK VASKE, N.O.S.
(formic acid)

14.3. Transportfareklasse(r)

- Klassificering :
~

A

14.4. Emballagegruppe
111

14.5. Miljefarer
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14.6. Szerlige forsigtighedsregler for brugeren

ADR/RID |Klasse |Kode Nummer |Etikette Identif. LQ Dispo. EQ Kat. Tunnel
8 C3 111 8 80 5L 274 El 3 E

\ IMDG Klasse [2°Etik. |Nummer |LQ EmS Dispo. EQ

\ 8 - 111 5L F-A,S-B [223274 El

IATA Klasse |2°Etik. |Nummer |Passenger |Passenger |Freighter Freighter nota. EQ
8 - 111 852 5L 856 60 L A3 A803 El
8 - I Y841 1L - - A3 A803 El

Se del 2.7 1 OACI/IATA og kapitel 3.4 i ADR og IMDG, hvad angér begraensede mangder.
Se del 2.6 i OACI/IATA og kapitel 3.5 i ADR og IMDG, hvad angar undtagelser.

14.7. Bulktransport i henhold til bilag II til MARPOL og IBC-koden
Der foreligger ingen oplysninger.

PUNKT 15 : OPLYSNINGER OM REGULERING
15.1. Szerlige bestemmelser/szerlig lovgivning for stoffet eller blandingen med hensyn til sikkerhed, sundhed og miljo
- Informationer om klassifikation og meerkning i afsnit 2:
Folgende bestemmelser er blevet lagt til grund:
- Regulativ 1272/2008/EQF @ndret ved regulativ 2016/1179. (ATP 9)
- Informationer om emballagen:
Der foreligger ingen oplysninger.
- Specielle forholdsregler :
Der foreligger ingen oplysninger.
15.2. Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering
Der foreligger ingen oplysninger.

PUNKT 16 : ANDRE OPLYSNINGER

Eftersom vi ikke kender brugerens arbejdsforhold, er oplysningerne i den foreliggende leveranderbrugsanvisninger baseret pa vort nuvaerende
kendskab og pa bestemmelserne bade nationalt og i feellesmarkedet.

Blandingen mé ikke anvendes til andre formal end dem, der er anfert i rubrik 1, uden forudgéende skriftlige anvisninger vedrerende
handteringen.

Det er altid brugers ansvar at tage alle nedvendige forholdsregler for at opfylde lovkrav og lokale bestemmelser.

Oplysningerne i dette sikkerhedsdatablad skal anses for at vaere en beskrivelse af sikkerhedskravene for denne blanding og ikke som en garanti
for dens egenskaber.

Ordlyden af setningerne naevnt i afsnit 3 :

H226 Brandfarlig vaeske og damp.
H302 Farlig ved indtagelse.
H312 Farlig ved hudkontakt.
H314 Forarsager svaere atsninger af huden og gjenskader.
H315 Forérsager hudirritation.
H317 Kan forérsage allergisk hudreaktion.
H319 Forarsager alvorlig gjenirritation.
H335 Kan forérsage irritation af luftvejene.
Forkortelser :

ADR : Den europiske konvention om international transport af farligt gods ad ve;j.
IMDG : Den internationale kode for setransport af farligt gods.

IATA : Den Internationale Luftfartssammenslutning.

OACI : Organisationen for International Civil Luftfart.

RID : Reglement for international befordring af farligt gods med jernbane.
WGK : Wassergefahrdungsklasse (vandforureningsklasse).

GHSOS5 : @tsning

GHSO07 : udrabstegn

PBT: Persistent, bioakkumulerbar og toksisk.

vPvB : Meget persistent og meget bioakkumulerbar.

SVHC : Serligt problematiske stoffer.
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MS Schippers

FICHA DE DATOS DE SEGURIDAD
(Reglamento REACH (CE) n® 1907/2006 - n° 2015/830)

SECCION 1 : IDENTIFICACION DE LA SUSTANCIA O LA MEZCLA Y DE LA SOCIEDAD O LA EMPRESA

1.1. Identificador del producto
Nombre del producto : MS Goldfeed Essential
Codigo del producto : X70-6936
1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados
1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad
Schippers Europe BV
Rond Deel 12
5531 AH Bladel, Nederland
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096
E-mail: contact.nl @schippers.eu — Website: http://www.schippers.eu
1.4. Teléfono de emergencia : +33 (0)1 45 42 59 59.
Sociedad/Organismo : INRS / ORFILA http://www.centres-antipoison.net

SECCION 2 : IDENTIFICACION DE LOS PELIGROS

2.1. Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla

En conformidad con el reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008 y sus adaptaciones.
Toxicidad oral aguda, Categoria 4 (Acute Tox. 4, H302).
Corrosion cutanea, Categoria 1C (Skin Corr. 1C, H314).
Lesiones oculares graves, Categoria 1 (Eye Dam. 1, H318).
Sensibilizacion cutanea, Categoria 1A (Skin Sens. 1A, H317).
Toxicidad especifica en determinados 6rganos (exposicion unica), Categoria 3 (STOT SE 3, H335).

Esta mezcla no presenta peligro fisico. Consulte las recomendaciones acerca de los demés productos presentes en el lugar.

Esta mezcla no es peligrosa para el medioambiente. No existe ninguna amenaza conocida ni previsible para el medioambiente en las

condiciones normales de uso.

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta

En conformidad con el reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008 y sus adaptaciones.
Pictogramas de peligro :

GHS05 GHS07

Palabra de advertencia :

PELIGRO

Identificadores del producto :

CAS 64-18-6 FORMIC ACID

CAS 540-69-25 AMMONIUM FORMATE

CAS 64-19-7 ACETIC ACID

EC 207-889-6 CARVACROL

EC 203-213-9 CINNAMALDEHYDE

Indicaciones de peligro :

H302 Nocivo en caso de ingestion.

H314 Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves.
H317 Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.

H335 Puede irritar las vias respiratorias.

Consejos de prudencia - Prevencion :

P260 No respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol.
P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/mascara de proteccion.
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Consejos de prudencia - Respuesta :
P301 +P330 + P331
P303 +P361 +P353

EN CASO DE INGESTION: Enjuagar la boca. NO provocar el vomito.

EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL (o el pelo): Quitar inmediatamente toda la ropa
contaminada. Enjuagar la piel con agua [0 ducharse].

P304 + P340 EN CASO DE INHALACION: Transportar a la persona al aire libre y mantenerla en una posicion que
le facilite la respiracion.

EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Enjuagar con agua cuidadosamente durante varios
minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto cuando estén presentes y pueda hacerse con facilidad. Proseguir
con el lavado.

P305 +P351 + P338

P333 + P313 En caso de irritacion o erupcion cutanea: Consultar a un médico.

2.3. Otros peligros

La mezcla no contiene “Sustancias extremadamente preocupantes » (SVHC) >= 0,1% publicadas por el Organismo Europeo de Productos
Quimicos (ECHA) segun el articulo 57 del REACH : http://echa.europa.eu/fr/candidate-list-table

La mezcla no responde a los criterios aplicables a las mezclas PBT ni vPvB en conformidad con el anexo XIII de la reglamentacion REACH
(CE) n°® 1907/2006.

SECCION 3 : COMPOSICION/INFORMACION SOBRE LOS COMPONENTES

3.2. Mezclas

Composicion :
Identificacion (CE) 1272/2008 Nota %
INDEX: DAA_7002_S GHS07, GHSO05 [1] 25<=x% <50
CAS: 64-18-6 Dgr

REACH: 01-2119491174-37

Acute Tox. 4, H302
Skin Corr. 1A, H314

FORMIC ACID STOT SE 3, H335
INDEX: PROVIT1 GHSO07 10 <=x % <25
CAS: 540-69-25 Wng

AMMONIUM FORMATE

Skin Irrit. 2, H315
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
STOT SE 3, H335

INDEX: DAA_7001_S
CAS: 64-19-7
REACH: 01-2119475328-30-0036

GHS05, GHS02, GHS07
Dgr

Flam. Liq. 3, H226

Skin Corr. 1A, H314

25<=x%<10

ACETIC ACID STOT SE 3, H335
INDEX: 1499 75 2 GHS07 0<=x%<25
CAS: 499-75-2 Wng
EC: 207-889-6 Acute Tox. 4, H302
Skin Irrit. 2, H315
CARVACROL Skin Sens. 1B, H317
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
INDEX: 1104 55 2 GHSO07 0<=x%<25
CAS: 104-55-2 Wng
EC:203-213-9 Acute Tox. 4, H312
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
CINNAMALDEHYDE Skin Irrit. 2, H315

Skin Sens. 1A, H317

(Texto completo de las frases H: ver la seccion 16)

Informacion sobre los componentes :
[1] Sustancia para la cual existen valores limites de exposicion en el lugar de trabajo.

SECCION 4 : PRIMEROS AUXILIOS
De forma general, en caso de duda o si persisten los sintomas, llamar siempre a un médico
NO hacer ingerir NUNCA nada a una persona inconsciente.
4.1. Descripcién de los primeros auxilios
En caso de exposicién por inhalacion :
En caso de inhalacion masiva, trasladar al paciente al aire libre, y mantenerlo abrigado y en reposo.

Si la persona esta inconciente, colocarla en posicion lateral de seguridad. En todos los casos, consultar a un médico si es necesario un control
y un tratamiento sintomatico en medio hospitalario.

Si la respiracion es irregular o se ha parado, hacerle la respiracion artificial y llamar a un médico
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En caso de proyecciones o de contacto con los ojos :
Lavar abundantemente con agua dulce y limpia durante 15 minutos, manteniendo los parpados separados
Sea cual fuera el estado inicial, enviar sistematicamente el sujeto a un oftalmologo mostrandole la etiqueta
En caso de proyecciones o de contacto con la piel :
Retirar las ropas impregnadas y lavar cuidadosamente la piel con agua y jabon o utilizar un producto de limpieza conocido
Quitarse inmediatamente cualquier ropa ensuciada o salpicada.
Tener cuidado con el producto que puede quedar entre la piel y la ropa, el reloj, los zapatos, etc.
En caso de manifestacion alérgica, consultar a un médico.

Cuando la zona contaminada es amplia y/o aparecen lesiones cutaneas, es necesario consultar a un médico o trasladar al paciente a un medio
hospitalario.

En caso de ingestion :
No hacerle absorber nada por la boca

En caso de ingestion, si la cantidad es poco importante (no mas de un trago), enjuagar la boca con agua y administrar carbon activado para uso
médico y consultar a un médico

Recurrir inmediatamente a un médico y mostrarle la etiqueta.

En caso de ingestion accidental, consultar a un médico si es necesario realizar un control y un posterior tratamiento en medio hospitalario, de
ser necesario. Mostrarle la etiqueta.

4.2. Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados
No hay datos disponibles.

4.3. Indicacién de toda atencion médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente
No hay datos disponibles.

SECCION 5 : MEDIDAS DE LUCHA CONTRA INCENDIOS

No inflamable.

5.1. Medios de extincion

Medios de extincion apropiados
En caso de incendio, utilizar :
- agua con aditivo AFFF (agente formador de pelicula flotante)
- polvos

Medios de extincion inapropiados
En caso de incendio, no utilizar :
- chorro de agua

5.2. Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla

Un incendio produce frecuentemente un espeso humo negro. La exposicion a los productos de descomposicién puede conllevar riesgos para la
salud

No respirar los humos
En caso de incendio, se puede formar :
- monoxido de carbono (CO)
- diéxido de carbono (CO2)
5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios
No hay datos disponibles.

SECCION 6 : MEDIDAS EN CASO DE VERTIDO ACCIDENTAL
6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccion y procedimientos de emergencia
Remitirse a las medidas de proteccion enumeradas en las rabricas 7'y 8
Para el personal de no primeros auxilios
Evitar inhalar los vapores
Evitar cualquier contacto con la piel y los ojos

Si las cantidades expandidas son importantes, evacuar al personal y hacer intervenir exclusivamente a operadores provistos de equipos de
proteccion

Para el personal de primeros auxilios
El personal de intervencion contara con equipos de proteccion individual apropiado (Consultar la seccion 8).
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6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

Contener y recoger las fugas con materiales absorbentes no combustibles, como por ejemplo : arena, tierra, vernicular, tierra de diatomeas en
bidones para la eliminacion de los residuos

Impedir el vertido en alcantarillas o cursos de agua.
6.3. Métodos y material de contencién y de limpieza
Neutralizar con un descontaminante basico, por ejemplo solucién acuosa de carbonato de sodio u otro

En caso de vertido al suelo, recuperar el producto con un material absorbente y no combustible y después, lavar con abundante agua la
superficie ensuciada

Limpiar preferentemente con un detergente y evitar la utilizacion de disolventes
6.4. Referencia a otras secciones
No hay datos disponibles.

SECCION 7 : MANIPULACION Y ALMACENAMIENTO
Las prescripciones relativas a los lugares de almacenamiento se aplican a las zonas de trabajo donde se manipula la mezcla.
Las personas que tienen antecedentes de sensibilidad cutanea no deben, en ningun caso, manipular esta mezcla.
7.1. Precauciones para una manipulacién segura
Lavarse las manos después de cada utilizacion.
Quitarse y lavar la ropa contaminada antes de volver a utilizarla.
Instalar duchas de seguridad y fuentes de lavado de ojos en las zonas de trabajo donde se manipula la mezcla constatemente.
Prevencion de incendios :
Manipular en zonas bien ventiladas
Prohibir el acceso a las personas no autorizadas
Equipos y procedimientos recomendados :
Para la proteccion individual, consultar la seccion 8.
Observar las precauciones indicadas en la etiqueta, asi como las normativas de la proteccion de seguridad y prevencion de riegos laborales.
Evitar la inhalacion de vapores. Efectuar en aparato cerrado todas las operaciones industriales que puedan realizarse de esta manera
Prever una aspiracion de los vapores en la fuente de emision, asi como una ventilacion general de los locales

Prever también aparatos respiratorios de proteccion para ciertos trabajos de corta duracion, de caracter excepcional o para intervenciones de
urgencia

En todos los casos, captar las emisiones en la fuente
Equipos y procedimientos prohibidos :
Esta prohibido fumar, comer y beber en los lugares donde se utiliza la mezcla.
7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades
No hay datos disponibles.
Almacenamiento
Conservar el recipiente bien cerrado en un lugar seco y bien ventilado.
Conservar apartado de alimentos y bebidas, incluyendo los de animales.
Embalaje
Conservar siempre en embalaje original.
7.3. Usos especificos finales
No hay datos disponibles.

SECCION 8 : CONTROLES DE EXPOSICION/PROTECCION INDIVIDUAL
8.1. Parametros de control
Valores limite de exposicion profesional :
- Unién Europea (2017/2398, 2017/164, 2009/161, 2006/15/CE, 2000/39/CE, 98/24/CE) :

CAS VME-mg/m3 :[VME-ppm: |VLE-mg/m3: |VLE-ppm: |Notas:
64-18-6 9 5 - - -
64-19-7 25 10 50 20 -
- ACGIH TLV (American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists, Threshold Limit Values, 2010) :
CAS TWA : STEL : Techo : Definition : | Criterios :
64-18-6 5 ppm 10 ppm
64-19-7 10 ppm 15 ppm
- Alemania - AGW (BAuA - TRGS 900, 29/01/2018) :
[CAS [VME : [VME : |[Rebasamiento |Observaciones
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8.2. Controles de la exposicion

Medidas de proteccion individual, tales como los equipos de proteccién individual

Utilizar equipos de proteccion individual limpios y en buen estado.
Almacenar los equipos de proteccion individual en un lugar limpio, lejos de la zona de trabajo.

64-18-6 5 ppm 2(1)
9,5 mg/m?
64-19-7 10 ppm 2(1)
25 mg/m?
- Francia (INRS - ED984 :2016) :
CAS VME-ppm: |VME-mg/m3 :|VLE-ppm : VLE-mg/m3 : |Notas : TMP N°:
64-18-6 5 9 - - - -
64-19-7 - - 10 25 - -
- Espaia (Instituto Nacional de Seguridad e Higiene en el Trabajo (INSHT), 2017) :
CAS TWA : STEL : Techo : Definition : | Criterios :
64-18-6 5 ppm VLL s
9 mg/m?
64-19-7 10 ppm 15 ppm VLI
25 mg/m? 37 mg/m?

Durante la utilizacion, no comer, beber ni fumar. Quitarse y lavar la ropa contaminada antes de volver a utilizarla. Proporcionar una
ventilacion adecuada, sobre todo en los lugares cerrados.

Proteccion de ojos / rostro

Evitar el contacto con los ojos

Utilizar protecciones oculares disefiadas contra las proyecciones de liquidos

Antes de cualquier manipulacion, es necesario usar gafas con proteccion lateral conformes a la norma EN166.

En caso de peligro acrecentado, utilizar una pantalla para proteger el rostro.

El uso de gafas correctoras no constituye una proteccion.

Se recomienda a quienes usen lentes de contacto que utilicen cristales correctores durante los trabajos donde pueden estar expuestos a vapores

irritantes.

Implementar fuentes de lavado de ojos en los talleres donde el producto se manipula de forma constante.

Proteccion de las manos

Usar guantes protectores apropiados en caso de contacto prolongado o reiterado con la piel.

Utilizar guantes protectores apropiados resistentes a los agentes quimicos y conformes a la norma EN374.

La seleccion de los guantes se debe realizar seglin la aplicacion y la duracion del uso en el puesto de trabajo.

Los guantes protectores se deben escoger seglin el puesto de trabajo :

proteccion fisica (cortes, pinchazos, proteccion térmica), destreza requierida.

Tipo de guantes recomendados :

- Latex natural

- Caucho nitrilo (Copolimero butadieno-acrilonitrilo (NBR))
- PVC (Policloruro de vinilo)
- Caucho butilo (Copolimero isobutileno-isopreno)

Caracteristicas recomendadas :

- Guantes impermeables conformes a la norma EN374

- Proteccién corporal

Evitar el contacto con la piel.

Utilizar ropa de proteccion apropiada

Tipo de vestimenta de proteccion apropiada :

si se pueden manipular otros productos quimicos, si es necesario

En caso de proyecciones fuertes, usar ropa de proteccion quimica estanca a los liquidos (tipo 3) conforme a la norma EN14605 para evitar
cualquier contacto con la piel.

En caso de riesgo de salpicaduras, usar ropa de proteccion quimica (tipo 6) conforme a la norma EN13034 para evitar cualquier contacto con

la piel.

Usar ropa de proteccion apropiada y en particular un delantal y botas. Estos efectos deben mantenerse en buen estado y limpiarse después del

uso.

Utilizar ropa de protecciéon apropiada y en particular una combinacion de trabajo y botas. Estos efectos personales se mantendran en buen
estado y se limpiaran después de usarlos

Tipo de botas de proteccion apropiadas :

En caso de contacto prolongado, usar botas de cafia alta 0 media con suela y cafia resistentes ¢ impermeables a los productos quimicos
liquidos conformes a la norma EN13832-3.

La ropa del personal debe lavarse con regularidad.
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Después del contacto con el producto, habréd que lavar todas las partes del cuerpo que se hayan contaminado.
- Proteccion respiratoria

Evitar la inhalacion de los vapores.

En caso de poca ventilacion, usar un aparato respiratorio apropiado.

Cuando los trabajadores estan expuestos a concentraciones superiores a los limites de exposicién, deben usar un aparato de proteccion
respiratoria apropiado y autorizado.

Filtro(s) antigases y vapores (filtros combinados) conforme(s) a la norma EN14387 :
- Al (Marro6n)

Filtro de particulas conforme a la norma EN143 :

- P1 (Blanco)

SECCION 9 : PROPIEDADES FISICAS Y QUIMICAS
9.1. Informacién sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas
Informacién general

Estado Fisico : Liquido Fluido
Informacion importante en relacién con la salud, la seguridad y el medio ambiente :
pH: 3.60
Acido Débil
Punto/intervalo de ebullicion : No precisado.
Intervalo de Punto de inflamacion : No concernido.
Presion de vapor (50°C) : No concernido.
Densidad : no precisado.
Solubilidad en agua : Disoluble.
Punto/intervalo de fusion : No precisado.
Temperatura de autoinflamacion : no precisado.
Punto/intervalo de descomposicion : No precisado.

9.2. Otros datos
No hay datos disponibles.

SECCION 10 : ESTABILIDAD Y REACTIVIDAD
10.1. Reactividad
No hay datos disponibles.
10.2. Estabilidad quimica
Esta mezcla es estable en las condiciones de manipulacion y de almacenamiento recomendadas en la seccion 7.
10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas
No hay datos disponibles.
10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse
Evitar :
- la congelacion
10.5. Materiales incompatibles
10.6. Productos de descomposicion peligrosos
La descomposicion térmica puede provocar/formar :
- monoxido de carbono (CO)
- dioxido de carbono (CO2)

SECCION 11 : INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA
11.1. Informacion sobre los efectos toxicologicos
Nocivo en caso de ingestion.

Puede ocasionar lesiones cutaneas irreversibles, tales como una necrosis visible a través de la epidermis y en la dermis, como consecuencia de
una exposicion de entre una y cuatro horas.

Las reacciones corrosivas se caracterizan por ulceraciones, hemorragias, escaras sangrantes y, al final de un periodo de observacion de 14
dias, por una decoloracién debida al blanqueamiento de la piel, zonas de alopecia y cicatrices.

Los efectos irritantes pueden alterar el funcionamiento del sistema respiratorio y estar acompafiados por sintomas tales como tos, ahogo y
dificultades respiratorias.

Puede ocasionar una reaccion alérgica por contacto cutaneo.
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11.1.1. Sustancias
Toxicidad aguda :

CINNAMALDEHYDE (CAS: 104-55-2)
Por via oral : DL50 =2500 mg/kg

CARVACROL (CAS: 499-75-2)
Por via oral : DL50 =810 mg/kg

AMMONIUM FORMATE (CAS: 540-69-25)
Por via oral : DL50 =2250 mg/kg
Especie : raton

11.1.2. Mezcla
Corrosion cutanea/irritacion cutanea :

Corrosividad : Provoca graves quemaduras en la piel.
OECD Guideline 404 (Acute Dermal Irritation / Corrosion)

SECCION 12 : INFORMACION ECOLOGICA
12.1. Toxicidad
12.1.2. Mezclas
No hay ninguna informacion disponible sobre la toxicidad acuatica de la mezcla.
12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad
No hay datos disponibles.
12.3. Potencial de bioacumulacién
No hay datos disponibles.
12.4. Movilidad en el suelo
No hay datos disponibles.
12.5. Resultados de la valoraciéon PBT y mPmB
No hay datos disponibles.
12.6. Otros efectos adversos
No hay datos disponibles.

SECCION 13 : CONSIDERACIONES RELATIVAS A LA ELIMINACION

Se debe realizar una gestion apropiada de los residuos de la mezcla y/o de su envase en conformidad con las disposiciones de la directiva
2008/98/CE.

13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos
No verter en las alcantarillas ni en los cursos de agua
Residuos :

La gestion de los residuos se realiza sin poner en peligro la salud humana y sin perjudicar el medioambiente, y en especial, sin crear riesgos
para el agua, el aire, el suelo, la fauna o la flora.

Reciclarlos o eliminarlos segun la legislacion en vigor, de preferencia por un gestor de residuos o una empresa autorizada.
No contaminar el suelo o el agua con los residuos, y no eliminarlos en el medio ambiente.
Envases contaminados :
Vaciar completamente el envase. Conservar la(las) etiqueta(s) en el envase.
Entregar a un gestor autorizado.

SECCION 14 : INFORMACION RELATIVA AL TRANSPORTE

Transportar el producto de conformidad con las disposiciones del ADR por carretera, del RID por ferrocarril, del IMDG por mar y del
ICAO/TATA por aire (ADR 2017 - IMDG 2016 - ICAO/IATA 2017).

14.1. Nimero ONU
3265

14.2. Designacion oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas
UN3265=LIQUIDO ORGANICO CORROSIVO, ACIDO, N.E.P.
(formic acid)
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14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte
- Clasificacion :

14.4. Grupo de embalaje
I

14.5. Peligros para el medio ambiente

14.6. Precauciones particulares para los usuarios

ADR/RID |Clase Codigo |Cifra Etiqueta Identif. LQ Dispo. EQ Cat. Tunel
8 C3 11 8 80 5L 274 El 3 E
[IMDG Clase  [2°Etiq. |Cifra LQ Ems Dispo. EQ
‘ 8 - 11 5L F-A,S-B 223274 El
IATA Clase 2°Etiq.  |Cifra Pasajero Pasajero Carguero. Carguero nota EQ
8 - 11 852 5L 856 60 L A3 A803 El
8 - 11 Y841 1L - - A3 A803 El

Para las cantidades limitadas, véase la parte 2.7 del OACI/IATA y el capitulo 3.4 del ADR y del IMDG.

Para las cantidades exceptuadas, véase la parte 2.6 del OACI/IATA vy el capitulo 3.5 del ADR y del IMDG.
14.7. Transporte a granel con arreglo al anexo II del Convenio MARPOL y el Cédigo IBC

No hay datos disponibles.

SECCION 15 : INFORMACION REGLAMENTARIA
15.1. Reglamentacion y legislacion en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas para la sustancia o la mezcla
-Informacion relativa a la clasificacion y al etiquetado que figura en la seccion 2:

Se han tenido en cuenta las siguientes reglamentaciones:

Reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008 modificado por la normativa (UE) n°® 2016/1179. (ATP 9)
-Informacion relativa al embalaje:

No hay datos disponibles.
- Disposiciones particulares :

No hay datos disponibles.
15.2. Evaluacién de la seguridad quimica

No hay datos disponibles.

SECCION 16 : OTRA INFORMACION

Dado que no conocemos las condiciones de trabajo del usuario, las informaciones que figuran en la presente ficha de seguridad se basaran en
el estado de nuestros conocimientos y en las normativas tanto nacionales como comunitarias.

La mezcla no debe ser utilizada para otros usos que no sean los especificados en la seccion 1 sin haber obtenido previamente instrucciones de
manipulacion por escrito.

El usuario es totalmente responsable de tomar todas las medidas necesarias para responder a las exigencias de las leyes y normativas locales.

La informacion indicada en la presente ficha de datos de seguridad debe considerarse como una descripcion de las exigencias de seguridad
relativas a esta mezcla y no como una garantia de las propiedades de la misma.

Texto de las frases mencionadas en la secciéon 3 :

H226 Liquidos y vapores inflamables.
H302 Nocivo en caso de ingestion.
H312 Nocivo en contacto con la piel.
H314 Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves.
H315 Provoca irritacion cutanea.
H317 Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.
H319 Provoca irritacion ocular grave.
H335 Puede irritar las vias respiratorias.
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Abreviaturas :
ADR : Acuerdo europeo relativo al transporte internacional de mercancias peligrosas por carretera.
IMDG : International Maritime Dangerous Goods.
IATA : International Air Transport Association.
OACI : Organizacion de Aviacion Civil Internacional.
RID : Regulations concerning the International carriage of Dangerous goods by rail.
WGK : Wassergefahrdungsklasse (Clase de peligro para el agua).
GHSO05 : Corrosion
GHSO07 : Signo de exclamacion
PBT : Persistente, bioacumulable y toxico.
vPvB : Muy persistente y muy bioacumulable.
SVHC : Sustancias extremadamente preocupantes.
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MS Schippers

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE
(Réglement REACH (CE) n° 1907/2006 - n°® 2015/830)

RUBRIQUE 1 : IDENTIFICATION DE LA SUBSTANCE/DU MELANGE ET DE LA SOCIETE/L’ENTREPRISE
1.1. Identificateur de produit

Nom du produit : MS Goldfeed Essential
Code du produit : X70-6936
1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées
1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité
Schippers Europe BV
Rond Deel 12
5531 AH Bladel, Nederland
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096
E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu — Website: http://www.schippers.eu
1.4. Numéro d appel d urgence : +33 (0)1 45 42 59 59.
Société/Organisme : INRS / ORFILA http://www.centres-antipoison.net

RUBRIQUE 2 : IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Conformément au réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 et ses adaptations.
Toxicité aigué par voie orale, Catégorie 4 (Acute Tox. 4, H302).
Corrosion cutanée, Catégorie 1C (Skin Corr. 1C, H314).
Lésions oculaires graves, Catégorie 1 (Eye Dam. 1, H318).
Sensibilisation cutanée, Catégorie 1A (Skin Sens. 1A, H317).
Toxicité pour certains organes cibles (Exposition unique), Catégorie 3 (STOT SE 3, H335).
Ce mélange ne présente pas de danger physique. Voir les préconisations concernant les autres produits présents dans le local.

Ce mélange ne présente pas de danger pour l'environnement. Aucune atteinte a l'environnement n'est connue ou prévisible dans les conditions
normales d'utilisation.

2.2. Eléments d’étiquetage

Conformément au réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 et ses adaptations.
Pictogrammes de danger :

¥
GHSO07 GHSO05
Mention d'avertissement :
DANGER
Identificateur du produit :
CAS 64-18-6 FORMIC ACID
CAS 540-69-25 AMMONIUM FORMATE
CAS 64-19-7 ACETIC ACID
EC 207-889-6 CARVACROL
EC 203-213-9 CINNAMALDEHYDE
Mentions de danger et informations additionnelles sur les dangers :
H302 Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
H314 Provoque des briilures de la peau et de graves 1ésions des yeux.
H317 Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.
H335 Peut irriter les voies respiratoires.
Conseils de prudence - Prévention :
P260 Ne pas respirer les poussiéres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols.
P280 Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux/du
visage.
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Conseils de prudence - Intervention :
P301 + P330 + P331
P303 +P361 +P353

EN CAS D'INGESTION: Rincer la bouche. NE PAS faire vomir.

EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux): Enlever immédiatement tous les
vétements contaminés. Rincer la peau a I'eau [ou se doucher].

P304 + P340 EN CAS D’INHALATION: transporter la personne a 1’extérieur et la maintenir dans une position ou
elle peut confortablement respirer.

EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: Rincer avec précaution a 1'eau pendant plusieurs
minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre facilement
enlevées. Continuer a rincer.

P305 + P351 + P338

P333 + P313 En cas d’irritation ou d'éruption cutanée: consulter un médecin.

2.3. Autres dangers

Le mélange ne contient pas de 'Substances extrémement préoccupantes' (SVHC)>= 0.1% publiées par 1’Agence Européenne des Produits
Chimiques (ECHA) selon 1"article 57 du REACH : http://echa.europa.eu/fr/candidate-list-table

Le mélange ne répond pas aux critéres applicables aux mélanges PBT ou vPvB, conformément a 1'annexe XIII du réglement REACH (CE) n°®
1907/2006.

RUBRIQUE 3 : COMPOSITION/INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS

3.2. Mélanges

Composition :
Identification (CE) 1272/2008 Nota %
INDEX: DAA_7002_S GHS07, GHS05 [1] 25<=x%<50
CAS: 64-18-6 Dgr

REACH: 01-2119491174-37

Acute Tox. 4, H302
Skin Corr. 1A, H314

FORMIC ACID STOT SE 3, H335
INDEX: PROVIT1 GHSO07 10 <=x%<25
CAS: 540-69-25 Wng

AMMONIUM FORMATE

Skin Irrit. 2, H315
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
STOT SE 3, H335

INDEX: DAA_7001_S
CAS: 64-19-7
REACH: 01-2119475328-30-0036

GHS05, GHS02, GHS07
Dgr

Flam. Liq. 3, H226

Skin Corr. 1A, H314

25<=x%<10

ACETIC ACID STOT SE 3, H335
INDEX: 1499 75 2 GHS07 0<=x%<25
CAS: 499-75-2 Wng
EC: 207-889-6 Acute Tox. 4, H302
Skin Irrit. 2, H315
CARVACROL Skin Sens. 1B, H317
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
INDEX: 1104 55 2 GHS07 0<=x%<25
CAS: 104-55-2 Wng
EC: 203-213-9 Acute Tox. 4, H312
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
CINNAMALDEHYDE Skin Irrit. 2, H315

Skin Sens. 1A, H317

Informations sur les composants :
[1] Substance pour laquelle il existe des valeurs limites d'exposition sur le lieu de travail.

RUBRIQUE 4 : PREMIERS SECOURS
D'une maniére générale, en cas de doute ou si des symptomes persistent, toujours faire appel a un médecin.
NE JAMALIS rien faire ingérer a une personne inconsciente.
4.1. Description des premiers secours
En cas d'inhalation :
En cas d'inhalation massive, transporter le patient a 1"air libre, le garder au chaud et au repos.

Si la personne est inconsciente, la placer en position latérale de sécurité. Avertir un médecin dans tous les cas pour juger de 1’opportunité
d"une surveillance et dun traitement symptomatique en milieu hospitalier.

Si la respiration est irréguli¢re ou arrétée, pratiquer la respiration artificielle et faire appel & un médecin.
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En cas de contact avec les yeux :
Laver abondamment avec de 1'eau douce et propre durant 15 minutes en maintenant les paupicres écartées.
Quelque soit I'état initial, adresser systématiquement le sujet chez un ophtalmologiste, en lui montrant 1'étiquette.
En cas de contact avec la peau :
Enlever les vétements imprégnés et laver soigneusement la peau avec de 1'eau et du savon ou utiliser un nettoyant connu.
Enlever immédiatement tout vétement souillé ou éclaboussé.
Prendre garde au produit pouvant subsister entre la peau et les vétements, la montre, les chaussures, ...
En cas de manifestation allergique, consulter un médecin.

Lorsque la zone contaminée est étendue et/ou s'il apparait des 1ésions cutanées, il est nécessaire de consulter un médecin ou de faire transférer
en milieu hospitalier.

En cas d'ingestion :
Ne rien faire absorber par la bouche.

En cas d'ingestion, si la quantité est peu importante, (pas plus d'une gorgée), rincer la bouche avec de I'eau, administrer du charbon médical
activé et consulter un médecin.

Faire immédiatement appel a un médecin et lui montrer 1'étiquette.

En cas d'ingestion accidentelle appeler un médecin pour juger de l'opportunité d'une surveillance et d'un traitement ultérieur en milieu
hospitalier, si besoin est. Montrer I'étiquette.

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés
Aucune donnée n'est disponible.

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires
Aucune donnée n'est disponible.

RUBRIQUE 5 : MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE

Non inflammable.

5.1. Moyens d’extinction

Moyens d’extinction appropriés
En cas d'incendie, utiliser :
- eau avec additif AFFF (Agent Formant Film Flottant)
- poudres

Moyens d’extinction inappropriés
En cas d'incendie, ne pas utiliser :
- jet d'eau

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange
Un incendie produira souvent une épaisse fumée noire. L'exposition aux produits de décomposition peut comporter des risques pour la santé.
Ne pas respirer les fumées.
En cas d'incendie, peut se former :
- monoxyde de carbone (CO)
- dioxyde de carbone (CO2)

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers
Aucune donnée n'est disponible.

RUBRIQUE 6 : MESURES A PRENDRE EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE
6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d urgence
Se référer aux mesures de protection énumérées dans les rubriques 7 et 8.
Pour les non-secouristes
Eviter d'inhaler les vapeurs.
Eviter tout contact avec la peau et les yeux.

Si les quantités répandues sont importantes, évacuer le personnel en ne faisant intervenir que des opérateurs entrainés munis d'équipements de
protection.

Pour les secouristes
Les intervenants seront équipés d'équipements de protections individuelles appropriés (Se référer a la rubrique 8).
6.2. Précautions pour la protection de 1’environnement

Contenir et recueillir les fuites avec des matériaux absorbants non combustibles, par exemple : sable, terre, vermiculite, terre de diatomées
dans des fits en vue de I'élimination des déchets.

Empécher toute pénétration dans les égouts ou cours d'eau.
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6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage
Neutraliser avec un décontaminant basique, par exemple solution aqueuse de carbonate de sodium, ou autre.

En cas de souillure du sol, et aprés récupération du produit en I'épongeant avec un matériau absorbant inerte et non combustible, laver a
grande eau la surface qui a été souillée.

Nettoyer de préférence avec un détergent, éviter I'utilisation de solvants.
6.4. Référence a d’autres rubriques
Aucune donnée n'est disponible.

RUBRIQUE 7 : MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE
Les prescriptions relatives aux locaux de stockage sont applicables aux ateliers ou est manipulé le mélange.
Les personnes qui ont des antécédents de sensibilisation cutanée ne doivent en aucun cas manipuler ce mélange.
7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger
Se laver les mains apres chaque utilisation.
Enlever et laver les vétements contaminés avant réutilisation.
Prévoir des douches de sécurité et des fontaines oculaires dans les ateliers ou le mélange est manipulé de fagon constante.
Prévention des incendies :
Manipuler dans des zones bien ventilées.
Interdire 1'accés aux personnes non autorisées.
Equipements et procédures recommandés :
Pour la protection individuelle, voir la rubrique 8.
Observer les précautions indiquées sur 1'étiquette ainsi que les réglementations de la protection du travail.
Eviter 'inhalation des vapeurs. Effectuer en appareil clos toute opération industrielle qui s'y préte.
Prévoir une aspiration des vapeurs a la source d'émission, ainsi qu'une ventilation générale des locaux.

Prévoir également des appareils de protection respiratoires pour certains travaux de courte durée, a caractére exceptionnel, ou pour des
interventions d'urgence.

Dans tous les cas, capter les émissions a la source.
Equipements et procédures interdits :

11 est interdit de fumer, manger et boire dans les locaux ou le mélange est utilisé.
7.2. Conditions d'un stockage siir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités

Aucune donnée n'est disponible.
Stockage

Conserver le récipient bien fermé, dans un endroit sec et bien ventilé.

Conserver a I'écart des aliments et boissons y compris ceux pour animaux.
Emballage

Toujours conserver dans des emballages d'un matériau identique a celui d'origine.
7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s)

Aucune donnée n'est disponible.

RUBRIQUE 8 : CONTROLES DE L’EXPOSITION/PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE
8.1. Parameétres de controle

Valeurs limites d'exposition professionnelle :
- Union européenne (2017/164/UE, 2009/161/UE, 2006/15/CE, 2000/39/CE, 98/24/CE)

CAS VME-mg/m3 :|VME-ppm: |VLE-mg/m3: |[VLE-ppm: |Notes:
64-18-6 9 5 - - -
64-19-7 25 10 50 20 -
- ACGIH TLV (American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists, Threshold Limit Values, 2010) :
CAS TWA : STEL : Ceiling : Définition : | Criteres :
64-18-6 5 ppm 10 ppm
64-19-7 10 ppm 15 ppm
- Allemagne - AGW (BAuA - TRGS 900, 21/06/2010) :
CAS VME : VME : Dépassement |Remarques
64-18-6 5 ppm 2(D)
9,5 mg/m3
64-19-7 10 ppm 2(D)
25 mg/m3
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- France (INRS - ED984 :2012) :

CAS VME-ppm : |VME-mg/m3 :|VLE-ppm : VLE-mg/m3 : |Notes : TMP N° :
64-18-6 5 9 - - - -
64-19-7 - - 10 25 - -

8.2. Controles de 1’exposition

Mesures de protection individuelle, telles que les équipements de protection individuelle

Utiliser des équipements de protection individuelle propres et correctement entretenus.
Stocker les équipements de protection individuelle dans un endroit propre, a 1'écart de la zone de travail.

Lors de l'utilisation, ne pas manger, boire ou fumer. Enlever et laver les vétements contaminés avant réutilisation. Assurer une ventilation
adéquate, surtout dans les endroits clos.

Protection des yeux / du visage

Eviter le contact avec les yeux.

Utiliser des protections oculaires congues contre les projections de liquide.

Avant toute manipulation, il est nécessaire de porter des lunettes a protection latérale conformes a la norme NF EN166.
En cas de danger accru, utiliser un écran facial pour la protection du visage.

Le port de lunettes correctrices ne constitue pas une protection.

Il est recommandé aux porteurs de lentilles de contact d'utiliser des verres correcteurs lors des travaux ou ils peuvent étre exposés a des
vapeurs irritantes.

Prévoir des fontaines oculaires dans les ateliers ou le produit est manipulé de fagon constante.

Protection des mains

Porter des gants de protection appropriés en cas de contact prolongé ou répété avec la peau.

Utiliser des gants de protection appropriés résistants aux agents chimiques conformes a la norme NF EN374.
La sélection des gants doit étre faite en fonction de l'application et de la durée d'utilisation au poste de travail.

Les gants de protection doivent étre choisis en fonction du poste de travail : autres produits chimiques pouvant étre manipulés, protections
physiques nécessaires (coupure, piqire, protection thermique), dextérité demandée.

Type de gants conseillés :

- Latex naturel

- Caoutchouc Nitrile (Copolymere butadiéne-acrylonitrile (NBR))
- PVC (Polychlorure de vinyle)

- Caoutchouc Butyle (Copolymeére isobutyléne-isopréne)
Caractéristiques recommandeées :

- Gants imperméables conformes a la norme NF EN374
Protection du corps

Eviter le contact avec la peau.

Porter des vétements de protection appropriés.

Type de vétement de protection approprié :

En cas de fortes projections, porter des vétements de protection chimique étanches aux liquides (type 3) conformes a la norme NF EN14605
pour éviter tout contact avec la peau.

En cas de risque d'éclaboussures, porter des vétements de protection chimique (type 6) conformes a la norme NF EN13034 pour éviter tout
contact avec la peau.

Porter des vétements de protection appropri€s et en particulier un tablier et des bottes. Ces effets seront maintenus en bon état et nettoyés apres
usage.

Porter des vétements de protection appropriés et en particulier une combinaison et des bottes. Ces effets seront maintenus en bon état et
nettoyés apres usage.

Type de bottes de protection appropriés :

En cas de contact prolongé, porter des bottes ou demi-bottes ayant un semelage et tige résistants et imperméables aux produits chimiques
liquides conformes a la norme NF EN13832-3.

Le personnel portera un vétement de travail régulierement lavé.

Apreés contact avec le produit, toutes les parties du corps souillées devront étre lavées.

Protection respiratoire

Eviter I'inhalation des vapeurs.

En cas de ventilation insuffisante, porter un appareil respiratoire approprié.

Lorsque les travailleurs sont confrontés a des concentrations supérieures aux limites d'exposition, ils doivent porter un appareil de protection
respiratoire appropriés et agréés.

Filtre(s) anti-gaz et vapeurs (Filtres combinés) conforme(s) a la norme NF EN14387 :

- A1 (Marron)
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Filtre a particules conforme a la norme NF EN143 :
- P1 (Blanc)

RUBRIQUE 9 : PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES
9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

Informations générales

Etat Physique : Liquide Fluide.
Informations importantes relatives a la santé, a la sécurité et a 'environnement

pH: 3.60

Acide faible.
Point/intervalle d'ébullition : Non précisé.
Intervalle de point d'éclair : Non concerné.
Pression de vapeur (50°C) : Non concerné.
Densité : Non précisé.
Hydrosolubilité : Diluable.
Point/intervalle de fusion : Non précisé.
Point/intervalle d'auto-inflammation : Non précisé.
Point/intervalle de décomposition : Non précisé.

9.2. Autres informations
Aucune donnée n'est disponible.

RUBRIQUE 10 : STABILITE ET REACTIVITE
10.1. Réactivité
Aucune donnée n'est disponible.
10.2. Stabilité chimique
Ce mélange est stable aux conditions de manipulation et de stockage recommandées dans la rubrique 7.
10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses
Aucune donnée n'est disponible.
10.4. Conditions a éviter
Eviter :
- le gel
10.5. Matiéres incompatibles
10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux
La décomposition thermique peut dégager/former :
- monoxyde de carbone (CO)
- dioxyde de carbone (CO2)

RUBRIQUE 11 : INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES
11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques
Nocif en cas d'ingestion.

Peut entrainer des Iésions cutanées irréversibles, telles qu'une nécrose visible au travers de I'épiderme et dans le derme, a la suite d'une

exposition allant de une a quatre heures.

Les réactions corrosives sont caractérisées par des ulcérations, saignements, escarres ensanglantées et, a la fin d'une période d'observation de

14 jours, par une décoloration due au blanchissement de la peau, des zones d'alopécie et des cicatrices.

Des effets irritants peuvent altérer le fonctionnement du systéme respiratoire et étre accompagné de symptdmes tels que la toux, 1'étouffement

et des difficultés respiratoires.
Peut entrainer une réaction allergique par contact cutané.
11.1.1. Substances
Toxicité aigué :
CINNAMALDEHYDE (CAS: 104-55-2)
Par voie orale : DL50 =2500 mg/kg

CARVACROL (CAS: 499-75-2)
Par voie orale : DL50 = 810 mg/kg

AMMONIUM FORMATE (CAS: 540-69-25)
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Par voie orale : DL50 =2250 mg/kg
Espéce : Souris

11.1.2. Mélange
Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée :

Corrosivité : Provoque de graves bruliires de la peau.
OCDE Ligne directrice 404 (Effet irritant/corrosif aigu sur la peau.)

RUBRIQUE 12 : INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES
12.1. Toxicité
12.1.2. Mélanges
Aucune information de toxicité aquatique n'est disponible sur le mélange.
12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité
Aucune donnée n'est disponible.
12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation
Aucune donnée n'est disponible.
12.4. Mobilité dans le sol
Aucune donnée n'est disponible.
12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB
Aucune donnée n'est disponible.
12.6. Autres effets néfastes
Aucune donnée n'est disponible.

RUBRIQUE 13 : CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L’ELIMINATION

Une gestion appropriée des déchets du mélange et/ou de son récipient doit étre déterminée conformément aux dispositions de la directive
2008/98/CE.

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets
Ne pas déverser dans les égouts ni dans les cours d'eau.
Déchets :

La gestion des déchets se fait sans mettre en danger la santé humaine et sans nuire a 1'environnement, et notamment sans créer de risque pour
I'eau, l'air, le sol, la faune ou la flore.

Recycler ou éliminer conformément aux législations en vigueur, de préférence par un collecteur ou une entreprise agréée.
Ne pas contaminer le sol ou I'eau avec des déchets, ne pas procéder a leur élimination dans 1'environnement.
Emballages souillés :
Vider complétement le récipient. Conserver 1'étiquette sur le récipient.
Remettre a un éliminateur agréé.

RUBRIQUE 14 : INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

Transporter le produit conformément aux dispositions de I'ADR pour la route, du RID pour le rail, de I'IMDG pour la mer, et de 'OACI/IATA
pour le transport par air (ADR 2017 - IMDG 2016 - OACI/IATA 2017).

14.1. Numéro ONU
3265

14.2. Désignation officielle de transport de 'ONU
UN3265=LIQUIDE ORGANIQUE CORROSIF, ACIDE, N.S.A.
(formic acid)

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport

- Classification:

N
N
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14.4. Groupe d’emballage
I

14.5. Dangers pour l’environnement

14.6. Précautions particuliéres a prendre par 1"utilisateur

[ADR/RID [Classe [Code Groupe |Etiquette  |Ident. QL Dispo. EQ Cat.  |Tunnel
8 C3 I 8 80 5L 274 El 3 E
[IMDG Classe  |2°Etiq  |Groupe |QL FS Dispo. EQ
8 - 11 5L F-A,S-B 223 274 El
IATA Classe  |2°Etiq. |Groupe |Passager Passager Cargo Cargo note  |EQ
8 - I 852 5L 856 60L A3 El
A803
8 - I Y841 1L - - A3 El
A803

Pour les quantités limitées de marchandises dangereuses, voir I’ADR et 'IMDG chapitre 3.4 et le IATA partie 2.7.

Pour les quantités exceptées de marchandises dangereuses, voir I’ADR et 1'IMDG chapitre 3.5 et le IATA partie 2.6.

14.7. Transport en vrac conformément a I'annexe II de la convention Marpol et au recueil IBC
Aucune donnée n'est disponible

RUBRIQUE 15 : INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

15.1. Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiére de sécurité, de santé et d’environnement

- Informations relatives a la classification et a 1'étiquetage figurant dans la rubrique 2 :
Les réglementations suivantes ont été prises en compte :
- Réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 modifié par le réeglement (UE) n°® 2016/1179 (ATP 9)
- Informations relatives a I'emballage :
Aucune donnée n'est disponible.
- Dispositions particuliéres :
Aucune donnée n'est disponible.
15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique
Aucune donnée n'est disponible.

RUBRIQUE 16 : AUTRES INFORMATIONS

Les conditions de travail de 'utilisateur ne nous étant pas connues, les informations données dans la présente fiche de sécurité sont basées sur

I'état de nos connaissances et sur les réglementations tant nationales que communautaires.

Le mélange ne doit pas étre utilisé & d'autres usages que ceux spécifiés en rubrique 1 sans avoir obtenu au préalable des instructions de

manipulation écrites.

Il est toujours de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur de prendre toutes les mesures nécessaires pour répondre aux exigences des lois et

réglementations locales.

Les informations données dans la présente fiche de données de sécurité doivent étre considérées comme une description des exigences de

sécurité relatives a ce mélange et non pas comme une garantie des propriétés de celui-ci.
Libellé(s) des phrases mentionnées a la rubrique 3 :

H226 Liquide et vapeurs inflammables.
H302 Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
H312 Nocif par contact cutané.
H314 Provoque des brilures de la peau et de graves 1ésions des yeux.
H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée.
H317 Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.
H319 Provoque une sévére irritation des yeux.
H335 Peut irriter les voies respiratoires.
Abréviations :

ADR : Accord européen relatif au transport international de marchandises Dangereuses par la Route.
IMDG : International Maritime Dangerous Goods.

IATA : International Air Transport Association.

OACI : Organisation de 1'Aviation Civile Internationale.

RID : Regulations concerning the International carriage of Dangerous goods by rail.

FR - MS Goldfeed Essential

- Made under licence of European Label System® MSDS software from InfoDyne - http://www.infodyne.fr -

44



FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE (Réglement (CE) n°1907/2006 - REACH)
Version : N°1 (11/01/2018)

Date : 16/01/2018 Page 9/9
Révision : N°3 (11/01/2018)

WGK : Wassergefahrdungsklasse ( Water Hazard Class).
GHSO05 : Corrosion.

GHSO07 : Point d'exclamation.

PBT : Persistante, bioaccumulable et toxique.

vPvB : Trés persistante et trés bioaccumulable.

SVHC : Substance of Very High Concern.
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MS Schippers

SCHEDA DATI DI SICUREZZA
(Regolamento REACH (CE) n. 1907/2006 - n. 2015/830)

SEZIONE 1 : IDENTIFICAZIONE DELLA SOSTANZA/MISCELA E DELLA SOCIETA/IMPRESA
1.1. Identificatore del prodotto
Nome del prodotto : MS Goldfeed Essential
Codice del prodotto : X70-6936
1.2. Usi identificati pertinenti della sostanza o della miscela e usi sconsigliati
1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza
Schippers Europe BV
Rond Deel 12
5531 AH Bladel, Nederland
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096
E-mail: contact.nl @schippers.eu — Website: http://www.schippers.eu
1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza : +33 (0)1 45 42 59 59.
Societa/Ente : INRS / ORFILA http://www.centres-antipoison.net

SEZIONE 2 : IDENTIFICAZIONE DEI PERICOLI
2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela
In conformita alla norma (CE) n. 1272/2008 e sue modifiche
Tossicita acuta per via orale, Categoria 4 (Acute Tox. 4, H302).
Corrosione della pelle, Categoria 1C (Skin Corr. 1C, H314).
Gravi lesioni oculari, Categoria 1 (Eye Dam. 1, H318).
Sensibilizzazione della pelle, Categoria 1A (Skin Sens. 1A, H317).
Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (esposizione singola), Categoria 3 (STOT SE 3, H335).
Questa miscela non presenta pericolo fisico. Vedere le raccomandazioni riguardanti gli altri prodotti presenti nel locale
Questa miscela non presenta pericoli per 'ambiente. Nessun danno all'ambiente noto o prevedibile in condizioni di normale utilizzo
2.2. Elementi dell’etichetta
In conformita alla norma (CE) n. 1272/2008 e sue modifiche
Pittogrammi di pericolo :

s

GHSO05 GHS07

Avvertenza :

PERICOLO

Identificatori del prodotto :

CAS 64-18-6 FORMIC ACID

CAS 540-69-25 AMMONIUM FORMATE

CAS 64-19-7 ACETIC ACID

EC 207-889-6 CARVACROL

EC 203-213-9 CINNAMALDEHYDE

Indicazioni di pericolo :

H302 Nocivo se ingerito.

H314 Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari.

H317 Puo provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.

H335 Puo irritare le vie respiratorie.

Consigli di prudenza - Prevenzione :

P260 Non respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol.

P280 Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/il viso.

Consigli di prudenza - Reazione :

P301 + P330 + P331 IN CASO DI INGESTIONE: sciacquare la bocca. NON provocare il vomito.
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P303 + P361 + P353 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE (o con i capelli): togliersi di dosso immediatamente tutti

gli indumenti contaminati. Sciacquare la pelle [o fare una doccia].
P304 + P340 IN CASO DI INALAZIONE: trasportare I’infortunato all’aria aperta e mantenerlo a riposo in
posizione che favorisca la respirazione.

IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti.
Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se ¢ agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare.

P305 +P351 + P338

P333 +P313 In caso di irritazione o eruzione della pelle: consultare un medico.

2.3. Altri pericoli

La miscela non contiene alcuna delle "Sostanze estremamente preoccupanti” (SVHC) >= 0,1% pubblicate dall’Agenzia Europea per le
Sostanze Chimiche (ECHA) ai sensi dell’articolo 57 del REACH: http://echa.europa.eu/fr/candidate-list-table

La miscela non risponde ai criteri applicabili alle miscele PBT e vPvB, ai sensi dell’allegato XIII del regolamento REACH (CE) n. 1907/2006.

SEZIONE 3 : COMPOSIZIONE/INFORMAZIONI SUGLI INGREDIENTI

3.2. Miscele

Composizione :
Identificazione (CE) 1272/2008 Nota %
INDEX: DAA 7002_S GHS07, GHSO05 [1] 25<=x% <50
CAS: 64-18-6 Dgr

REACH: 01-2119491174-37

Acute Tox. 4, H302
Skin Corr. 1A, H314

FORMIC ACID STOT SE 3, H335
INDEX: PROVIT1 GHS07 10 <=x % <25
CAS: 540-69-25 Wng

AMMONIUM FORMATE

Skin Irrit. 2, H315
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
STOT SE 3, H335

INDEX: DAA_7001_S
CAS: 64-19-7
REACH: 01-2119475328-30-0036

GHS05, GHS02, GHS07
Dgr

Flam. Liq. 3, H226

Skin Corr. 1A, H314

25<=x%<10

ACETIC ACID STOT SE 3, H335
INDEX: 1499 75 2 GHSO07 0<=x%<25
CAS: 499-75-2 Wng
EC: 207-889-6 Acute Tox. 4, H302
Skin Irrit. 2, H315
CARVACROL Skin Sens. 1B, H317
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
INDEX: 1104 55 2 GHSO07 0<=x%<25
CAS: 104-55-2 Wng
EC:203-213-9 Acute Tox. 4, H312
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
CINNAMALDEHYDE Skin Irrit. 2, H315

Skin Sens. 1A, H317

(Testo completo delle frasi H: vedere la sezione 16)

Informazioni sugli ingredienti :
[1] Sostanza per cui sono stati fissati valori limite di esposizione sul luogo di lavoro.

SEZIONE 4 : MISURE DI PRIMO SOCCORSO
Come regola generale, in caso di dubbio o se i sintomi persistono, chiamare sempre un medico.
Non fare MAI ingerire nulla a una persona che ha perso conoscenza.
4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso
In caso d'esposizione per inalazione :
In caso di forte inalazione, portare il paziente all'aria aperta, metterlo al caldo e a riposo.

Se la persona ¢ incosciente, metterla in posizione laterale di sicurezza. Chiamare sempre un medico per considerare l'opportunita di
sorveglianza e trattamento sintomatico in ambiente ospedaliero

Se la respirazione ¢ irregolare o si ¢ arrestata, effettuare la respirazione bocca a bocca e chiamare un medico.
In caso di schizzi o di contatto con gli occhi :

Lavare abbondantemente con acqua dolce ¢ pulita per 15 minuti mantenendo le palpebre aperte.

Comunque sia lo stato iniziale, portare il soggetto da un oftalmologo, mostrando 1'etichetta.

IT - MS Goldfeed Essential 47

- Made under licence of European Label System® MSDS software from InfoDyne - http://www.infodyne.fr -



SCHEDA DATA DI SICUREZZA (REGOLAMENTO (CE) n° 1907/2006 - REACH) Data : 03/07/2020 Page 3/9
Versione : N°1 (11/01/2018) Revisione : N°3 (11/01/2018)

In caso di schizzi o di contatto con la pelle :

Togliere gli indumenti contaminati e lavare accuratamente la pelle con acqua e sapone o un detergente adatto.

Togliere immediatamente gli indumenti sporchi o inzaccherati.

Fare attenzione che non resti del prodotto tra la pelle e gli abiti, l'orologio, le scarpe...

In caso di manifestazione allergica, consultare un medico.

Quando la parte contaminata ¢ estesa e/o appaiono lesioni cutanee, occorre consultare un medico o ricoverare il paziente in ospedale.
In caso d'ingestione :

Non dare nulla al paziente per via orale.

In caso d'ingestione, se la quantita ¢ lieve (non pit d'un sorso), sciacquare la bocca con acqua, somministrare carbone attivo medicale e
consultare un medico.

Chiamare immediatamente un medico mostrandogli 'etichetta.

In caso di ingestione accidentale chiamare un medico per considerare l'opportunita di controllo e ulteriore trattamento ospedaliero, se
necessario. Mostrare 1'etichetta.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti e che ritardati
Nessun dato disponibile.

4.3. Indicazione dell’eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico e trattamenti speciali
Nessun dato disponibile.

SEZIONE 5 : MISURE ANTINCENDIO

Non infiammabile.

5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Mezzi di estinzione appropriati
In caso di incendio utilizzare :
- acqua con additivo AFFF (Agente Formante un Film Fluttuante)
- polveri

Mezzi di estinzione non appropriati
In caso d'incendio non utilizzare :
- getto d'acqua

5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela
L'incendio produrra spesso un fumo nero ¢ denso. L'esposizione ai prodotti di decomposizione puo essere pericolosa per la salute.
Non respirare i fumi.
In caso di incendio si puo formare :
- monossido di carbonio (CO)
- biossido di carbonio(CO2)

5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all’estinzione degli incendi
Nessun dato disponibile.

SEZIONE 6 : MISURE IN CASO DI RILASCIO ACCIDENTALE
6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza
Consultare le misure di sicurezza riportate ai punti 7 e 8.
Per i non soccorritori
Evitare d'inalare i vapori.
Evitare ogni contatto con la pelle e con gli occhi.
Se la fuoriuscita ¢ notevole, evacuare il personale facendo intervenire solamente gli operatori addestrati, muniti d'attrezzatura di protezione.
Per i soccorritori
Coloro che intervengono saranno dotati di attrezzatura di protezione individuale appropriata (fare riferimento alla sezione 8)
6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Contenere e raccogliere le fuoriuscite con materiali assorbenti non combustibili, per esempio: sabbia, terra, vermicolite, terra di diatomea in
fusti per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti.

Impedire ogni penetrazione nelle fogne o nei corsi d'acqua.
6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica
Neutralizzare con un decontaminante alcalino, per esempio una soluzione acquosa di carbonato di sodio o simile.

In caso di inquinamento del suolo, dopo il recupero del prodotto con un materiale assorbente inerte ¢ non combustibile, lavare con tanta acqua
la superficie inquinata.

Pulire preferibilmente con un detergente, evitare 1'utilizzazione di solventi.
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6.4. Riferimento ad altre sezioni

Nessun dato disponibile.

SEZIONE 7 : MANIPOLAZIONE E IMMAGAZZINAMENTO
Le prescrizioni relative ai locali di stoccaggio sono applicabili alle officine in cui si manipola la miscela.

Le persone che hanno precedenti di sensibilizzazione cutanea non devono in nessun caso manipolare questa miscela.

7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Lavarsi le mani dopo ogni utilizzo.

Togliere e lavare gli indumenti contaminati prima del riutilizzo.

Prevedere delle docce di sicurezza e delle fontane oculari nelle offcine in cui la miscela viene manipolata costantemente

Prevenzione degli incendi :

Manipolare in zone ben ventilate.

Vietare 1'ingresso alle persone non autorizzate.

Attrezzature e procedure raccomandate :

Per la protezione individuale vedere la sezione 8

Osservare le precauzioni indicate sull'etichetta nonché le normative della protezione del lavoro.

Evitare l'inalazione dei vapori. Utilizzare a livello industriale in apparecchiature sigillate.

Prevedere un'aspirazione dei vapori alla sorgente d'emissione, nonché una ventilazione generale dei locali.

Prevedere anche apparecchiature di protezione respiratoria per alcuni lavori di breve durata, a carattere eccezionale, o per interventi

d'emergenza.

In tutti i casi, captare le emissioni alla sorgente.

Attrezzature e procedure vietate :

Nei locali dove la miscela ¢ utilizzata ¢ vietato fumare, mangiare e bere.

7.2. Condizioni per lo stoccaggio sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Nessun dato disponibile.

Stoccaggio

Conservare il recipiente ben chiuso, in un luogo asciutto e ben ventilato.

Conservare lontano da cibi e bevande, compresi quelli per animali.

Imballaggio

Conservare sempre in imballaggi di materiale identico a quello d'origine.

7.3. Usi finali particolari

Nessun dato disponibile.

SEZIONE 8 : CONTROLLO DELL’ESPOSIZIONE/PROTEZIONE INDIVIDUALE
8.1. Parametri di controllo

Valori limite di esposizione professionale :
- Unione europea (2017/2398, 2017/164, 2009/161, 2006/15/CE, 2000/39/CE, 98/24/CE) :

CAS VME-mg/m3 :[VME-ppm: |VLE-mg/m3: |[VLE-ppm: |Notes:
64-18-6 9 5 - - -
64-19-7 25 10 50 20 -
- ACGIH TLV (American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists, Threshold Limit Values, 2010) :
CAS TWA : STEL : Ceiling : Definizione : | Criteri :
64-18-6 5 ppm 10 ppm
64-19-7 10 ppm 15 ppm
- Germania - AGW (BAuA - TRGS 900, 29/01/2018) :
CAS VME : VME : Superamento |Note
64-18-6 S ppm 2(I)
9,5 mg/m?
64-19-7 10 ppm 2(I)
25 mg/m?
- Francia (INRS - ED984 :2016) :
CAS VME-ppm: |VME-mg/m3:|VLE-ppm: |VLE-mg/m3: |Notes: TMP N° :
64-18-6 5 9 - - - -
64-19-7 - - 10 25 - -

8.2. Controlli dell’esposizione
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Misure di protezione individuale come attrezzature di protezione individuale
Utilizzare attrezzature di protezione individuale pulite e mantenute in modo corretto.
Immagazzinare le attrezzature di protezione individuale in luogo pulito, lontano dalla zona di lavoro.
Durante I'uso non mangiare, bere o fumare. Togliere e lavare gli indumenti contaminati. Assicurare una ventilazione adeguata soprattutto nei
luoghi chiusi.
- Protezione degli occhi/viso
Evitare il contatto con gli occhi.
Adoperare protezioni oculari studiate per le proiezioni di liquidi.
Prima della manipolazione ¢ necessario indossare occhiali di sicurezza laterale conformi alla norma EN166.
In caso di aumentato pericolo, utilizzare uno schermo facciale per la protezione del viso.
Gli occhiali da vista non costituiscono una protezione.
Ai portatori di lenti a contatto si raccomanda di utilizzare occhiali correttori durante i lavori in cui possono essere esposto a vapori irritanti.
Prevedere fontane oculari nelle officine dove il prodottoviene manipolata costantemente.

Protezione delle mani

Indossare guanti di protezione appropriati in caso di contatto prolungato o ripetuto con la pelle.

Utilizzare guanti di protezione appropriati resistenti agli agenti chimici conformi alla norma EN374.

La scelta dei guanti deve essere fatta in funzione dell'applicazione della durata dell'utilizzo sul posto di lavoro.

I guanti di protezione devono essere scelti in funzione del posto di lavoro: altri prodotti chimici possono essere manipolati, protezioni fisiche
necessarie (taglio, puntura, protezione termica), manualita richiesta.

Tipo di guanti consigliati :

- Latex naturale

- Gomma Nitrile (Copolimero butadiene-acrilonitrile (NBR))

- PVC (Polcloruro di vinile)

- Gomma Butile (Copolimero isobutilene-isoprene)

Caratteristiche raccomandate :

- Guanti impermeabili conformi alla normNF EN374
- Protezione del corpo

Evitare il contatto con la pelle.

Indossare indumenti di protezione adeguati.

Tipo di indumento protettivo appropriato :

In caso di forte proiezione indossare abiti di protezione chimica sigillati ai liquidi (tipo 3) conformi alla norma EN14605 per evitare contatto
con la pelle.

In caso di rischio di schizzi, indossare abiti di protezione chimica (tipo 6) conformi alla norma EN13034 per evitare qualsiasi contatto con la
pelle.

Indossare abiti di protezione appropriati e in particolare un grembiule e degli stivali. Questi saranno mantenuti in buono stato e puliti dopo
l'uso.

Indossare indumenti di protezione adeguati, in particolare un camice e stivali. Questi indumenti dovranno essere mantenuti in buono stato e
puliti dopo ogni uso.
Tipo di stivale protettivo appropriato :

In caso di contatto prolungato indossare stivali o stivaletti con suola e gambale resistenti e impermeabili ai prodotti chimici liquidi conformi
alla norma EN13832-3.

Il personale indossera abiti da lavoro regolarmente lavati.

Dopo il contatto con il prodotto tutte le parti del corpo entrate in contatto dovranno essere lavate.
- Protezione respiratoria

Evitare inalazione di vapori.

In caso di ventilazione insufficiente, indossare un apparecchio respiratorio appropriato.

Quando i lavoratori sono davanti a concentrazioni superiori ai limite di esposizione, devono indossare un apparecchio di protezione
respiratoria appropriato e omologato.

Filtro(i) antigas e vapori (Filtri combinati conforme (i) alla norma EN14387 :
- A1 (Marrone)

Filtro a particelle conforme alla norma EN143 :

- P1 (Bianco)
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SEZIONE 9 : PROPRIETA FISICHE E CHIMICHE
9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali
Informazioni generali :

Stato fisico : Liquido fluido
Informazioni importanti relative alla salute, alla sicurezza e all'ambiente :
pH: 3.60
acido debole.
Punto/intervallo di ebollizione : non precisato.
Intervallo del punto d'infiammabilita : non applicabile.
Pressione di vapore (50°C) : non specificata.
Densita : non precisata.
Idrosolubilita : Diluibile.
Punto/intervallo di fusione : non precisato.
Temperatura di auto-infiammabilita : non precisata.
Punto/intervallo di decomposizione : non precisata.

9.2. Altre informazioni
Nessun dato disponibile.

SEZIONE 10 : STABILITA E REATTIVITA
10.1. Reattivita
Nessun dato disponibile.
10.2. Stabilita chimica
Questa miscela ¢ stabile alle condizioni di manipolazione e stoccaggio raccomandate nella sezione 7.
10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose
Nessun dato disponibile.
10.4. Condizioni da evitare
Evitare :
- gelo
10.5. Materiali incompatibili
10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi
La decomposizione termica puo sprigionare/formare :
- monossido di carbonio (CO)
- biossido di carbonio (CO2)

SEZIONE 11 : INFORMAZIONI TOSSICOLOGICHE
11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici
Nocivo in caso di ingestione.

Puo provocare lesioni cutanee irreversibili come una necrosi visibile attraverso l'epidermide e nel derma, dopo un'esposizione da un'ora a
quattro ore.

Le reazioni corrosive sono caratterizzate da ulcerazioni, sanguinamento, piaghe sanguinanti, alla fine di un periodo di osservazione di 14
giorni, con una decolorazione dovuta allo sbiancamento della pelle, delle zone d'alopecia e delle cicatrici.

Effetti irritanti possono alterare il funzionamento del sistema respiratorio ed essere accompagnati da sintomi come la tosse, il soffocamento e
difficolta respiratorie.

Puo provocare una reazione allergica per contatto cutaneo.
11.1.1. Sostanze
Tossicita acuta :
CINNAMALDEHYDE (CAS: 104-55-2)

Per via orale : DL50 =2500 mg/kg
CARVACROL (CAS: 499-75-2)
Per via orale : DL50 = 810 mg/kg
AMMONIUM FORMATE (CAS: 540-69-25)
Per via orale : DL50 =2250 mg/kg
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Specie : mouse

11.1.2. Miscela

Corrosione cutanea/irritazione cutanea :

Corrosivita : Provoca gravi bruciature della pelle.
OECD Guideline 404 (Acute Dermal Irritation / Corrosion)

SEZIONE 12 : INFORMAZIONI ECOLOGICHE
12.1. Tossicita
12.1.2. Miscele
Nessuna informazione di tossicita acquatica ¢ disponibile per le miscele
12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita
Nessun dato disponibile.
12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo
Nessun dato disponibile.
12.4. Mobilita nel suolo
Nessun dato disponibile.
12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB
Nessun dato disponibile.
12.6. Altri effetti avversi
Nessun dato disponibile.

SEZIONE 13 : CONSIDERAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO

Una gestione appropriata dei rifiuti della miscela e/o del suo recipiente deve essere determinata in conformita alle disposizioni della direttiva
2008/98/CE.

13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti
Non versare nelle fogne o nei corsi d'acqua.
Rifiuti:

La gestione dei rifiuti si esegue senza mettere in pericolo la salute umana e senza nuocere all'ambiente e in particolare senza creare rischi per
l'acqua, I'aria, il suolo, la fauna o la flora.

Riciclare o eliminare in conformita con le leggi in vigore, preferibilmente usando un collettore o un'impresa autorizzata.
Non contaminare il suolo o 'acqua con rifiuti, non procedere alla loro eliminazione nell'ambiente.
Imballaggi sporchi:
Svuotare completamente il recipiente. Conservare la (le) etichetta (e) sul recipiente.
Consegnare ad un eliminatore autorizzato.

SEZIONE 14 : INFORMAZIONI SUL TRASPORTO

Trasportare il prodotto ai sensi delle disposizioni dell'ADR per strada, del RID per ferrovia, dell'IMDG via mare, e dell'ICAO/IATA per via
aerea (ADR 2017 - IMDG 2016 - ICAO/IATA 2017).

14.1. Numero ONU
3265

14.2. Nome di spedizione del’ONU
UN3265=LIQUIDO ORGANICO CORROSIVO, ACIDO, N.A.S.
(formic acid)

14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto

- Classificazione:
<

/)
/)

14.4. Gruppo d’imballaggio
111
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14.5. Pericoli per I’ambiente

14.6. Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori

ADR/RID |Classe Codice |Numero |Etichetta Identif. LQ Dispo. EQ Cat. Tunnel
8 C3 111 8 80 5L 274 El 3 E
[IMDG Classe  |2°Etic. |Numero |LQ Ems Dispo. EQ
\ 8 - 11 SL F-A,S-B 223274 El
IATA Classe 2°Etic.  |Numero |Passeggero |Passeggero |Cargo Cargo nota EQ
8 - 11 852 5L 856 60 L A3 AB03 El
8 - 111 Y841 1L - - A3 A803 El

Per quantita limitate, vedere il paragrafo 2.7 del’ICAO/IATA e il capitolo 3.4 dell’ADR e dell’IMDG.
Per quantita esenti, vedere il paragrafo 2.6 del’ICAO/IATA e il capitolo 3.5 dell’ADR e dell’IMDG.

14.7. Trasporto di rinfuse secondo 1'allegato II di MARPOL ed il codice IBC
Nessun dato disponibile.

SEZIONE 15 : INFORMAZIONI SULLA REGOLAMENTAZIONE
15.1. Disposizioni legislative e regolamentari su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela
- Informazioni relative alla classificazione e all’etichettatura raffigurate nella sezione 2:
Si “e tenuto conto delle normative seguenti:
- Regolamento (CE) N. 1272/2008, modificato dal regolamento (UE) n° 2016/1179. (ATP 9)
- Informazioni relative agli imballaggi:
Nessun dato disponibile.
- Disposizioni particolari:
Nessun dato disponibile.
15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica
Nessun dato disponibile.

SEZIONE 16 : ALTRE INFORMAZIONI

Poich¢ le condizioni di utilizzo sono al di fuori del nostro controllo, le informazioni contenute nella presente scheda di sicurezza sono basate
sulle nostre attuali conoscenze e sulle normative sia nazionali che comunitarie.

La miscela non deve essere usata per altri usi diversi da quelli specificati nella rubrica 1 senza previo ottenimento delle istruzioni scritte di
manipolazione.

E'in ogni caso responsabilita dell'utilizzatore adottare tutti i provvedimenti necessari per conformarsi alle leggi e alle normative locali.

Le informazioni fornite nella presente scheda di dati di sicurezza devono essere considerate come descrizione delle esigenze di sicurezza
relative a questa miscela e non come una garanzia della stessa.

Formulazione delle frasi indicate nella sezione 3 :

H226 Liquido e vapori infiammabili.
H302 Nocivo se ingerito.
H312 Nocivo per contatto con la pelle.
H314 Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari.
H315 Provoca irritazione cutanea.
H317 Puo provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.
H319 Provoca grave irritazione oculare.
H335 Puo irritare le vie respiratorie.
Abbreviazioni:

ADR : Accordo europeo relativo al trasporto internazionali delle merci pericolose su strada.
IMDG : International Maritime Dangerous Goods.

IATA : International Air Transport Association.

OACI : Organizzazione dell'Aviazione Civile Internazionale

RID : Regulations concerning the International carriage of Dangerous goods by rail.

WGK : Wassergefahrdungsklasse ( Water Hazard Class).

GHSOS5 : corrosione

GHSO07 : punto esclamativo

PBT: Sostanza persistente, bioaccumulante e tossica.
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vPvB: Sostanza molto persistente ¢ molto bioaccumulante.
SVHC : Sostanze estremamente preoccupanti.
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MS Schippers

SICHERHEITSDATENBLATT
(REACH Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 - Nr. 2015/830)

ABSCHNITT 1 : BEZEICHNUNG DES STOFFS BZW. DES GEMISCHS UND DES UNTERNEHMENS
1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktname : MS Goldfeed Essential
Produktcode : X70-6936
1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird
1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt
Schippers Europe BV
Rond Deel 12
5531 AH Bladel, Nederland
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096
E-mail: contact.nl @schippers.eu — Website: http://www.schippers.eu
1.4. Notrufnummer : +33 (0)1 45 42 59 59.
Gesellschaft/Unternehmen : INRS / ORFILA http://www.centres-antipoison.net

ABSCHNITT 2 : MOGLICHE GEFAHREN

2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs

Erfiillt die Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 und deren Adaptationen.
Akuter oraler Toxizitét, Kategorie 4 (Acute Tox. 4, H302).
Atzend auf die Haut, Kategorie 1C (Skin Corr. 1C, H314).
Schwere Augenschéadigung, Kategorie 1 (Eye Dam. 1, H318).
Sensibilisierung der Haut, Kategorie 1A (Skin Sens. 1A, H317).
Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitdt (einmalige Exposition), Kategorie 3 (STOT SE 3, H335).
Dieses Gemisch birgt kein physikalisches Risiko. Sieche Empfehlungen zu anderen Produkten vor Ort.

Dieses Gemisch birgt kein Umweltrisiko. Unter normalen Verwendungsbedingungen ist keine umweltschddliche Wirkung bekannt oder
vorhersehbar.

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente
Erfiillt die Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 und deren Adaptationen.

Gefahrenpiktogramme :

GHS05 GHS07

Signalwort :

GEFAHR

Produktidentifikatoren :

CAS 64-18-6 FORMIC ACID

CAS 540-69-25 AMMONIUM FORMATE

CAS 64-19-7 ACETIC ACID

EC 207-889-6 CARVACROL

EC 203-213-9 CINNAMALDEHYDE

Gefahrenhinweise :

H302 Gesundheitsschédlich bei Verschlucken.

H314 Verursacht schwere Verdtzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschiden.

H317 Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.

H335 Kann die Atemwege reizen.

Sicherheitshinweise - Pravention :

P260 Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol nicht einatmen.

P280 Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen.
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Sicherheitshinweise - Reaktion :
P301 + P330 + P331
P303 +P361 + P353

BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: Mund ausspiilen. KEIN Erbrechen herbeifiihren.

BEI BERUHRUNG MIT DER HAUT (oder dem Haar): Alle kontaminierten Kleidungsstiicke sofort
ausziechen. Haut mit Wasser abwaschen [oder duschen].

P304 + P340 BEI EINATMEN: Die Person an die frische Luft bringen und fiir ungehinderte Atmung sorgen.

P305 + P351 + P338 BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spiilen. Eventuell
vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Méglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spiilen.

P333 +P313 Bei Hautreizung oder -ausschlag: Arztlichen Rat einholen/4rztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren
Die Mischung enthilt keine “sehr besorgniserregenden Stoffe" (SVHC) >= 0,1 % verdffentlich durch die European Chemical Agency (ECHA)
gemdss dem Artikel 57 des REACH: http://echa.europa.eu/fr/candidate-list-table

Die Mischung entspricht nicht den an den PBT- und vPvB-Mischungen angewandten Kriterien, entsprechend dem Anhang XIII der
REACH-Richtlinie (EG) Nr. 1907/2006.

ABSCHNITT 3 : ZUSAMMENSETZUNG/ANGABEN ZU BESTANDTEILEN

3.2. Gemische

Zusammensetzung :
Identifikation (EG) 1272/2008 Hinweis %
INDEX: DAA 7002_S GHS07, GHS05 [1] 25<=x%<50
CAS: 64-18-6 Dgr

REACH: 01-2119491174-37

FORMIC ACID

Acute Tox. 4, H302
Skin Corr. 1A, H314
STOT SE 3, H335

INDEX: PROVIT1
CAS: 540-69-25

AMMONIUM FORMATE

GHSO07

Wng

Skin Irrit. 2, H315
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
STOT SE 3, H335

10<=x% <25

INDEX: DAA_7001_S
CAS: 64-19-7
REACH: 01-2119475328-30-0036

GHS05, GHS02, GHS07
Dgr

Flam. Liq. 3, H226

Skin Corr. 1A, H314

25<=x%<10

ACETIC ACID STOT SE 3, H335
INDEX: 1499 75 2 GHSO07 0<=x%<25
CAS: 499-75-2 Wng
EC: 207-889-6 Acute Tox. 4, H302
Skin Irrit. 2, H315
CARVACROL Skin Sens. 1B, H317
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
INDEX: 1104 55 2 GHSO07 0<=x%<25
CAS: 104-55-2 Wng
EC:203-213-9 Acute Tox. 4, H312
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
CINNAMALDEHYDE Skin Irrit. 2, H315

Skin Sens. 1A, H317

(Volltext der H-Sétze: siche Abschnitt 16)

Angaben zu Bestandteilen :

[1] Stoff fiir den es Aussetzungsgrenzwerte am Arbeitsplatz gibt.

ABSCHNITT 4 : ERSTE-HILFE-MAGSNAHMEN

Im Zweifelsfall oder wenn Symptome anhalten einen Arzt konsultieren.

Einer bewusstlosen Person keinesfalls etwas iiber den Mund einfl63en.
4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Mafinahmen

Nach Einatmen :

Bei Einatmen groflerer Mengen die Person an die frische Luft bringen, warm halten und ruhig stellen.
Bewusstlose Personen in stabile Seitenlage bringen. In jedem Fall einen Arzt benachrichtigen, damit dieser beurteilt, ob eine Beobachtung und

eine stationdre symptomatische Behandlung erforderlich sind.

Bei unregelméBiger Atmung oder Atemstillstand kiinstliche Beatmung vornehmen und einen Arzt rufen.

Nach Augenkontakt :

Bei gedffnetem Augenlid mindestens 15 Minuten lang griindlich mit weichem, sauberem Wasser spiilen.

Betroffene Person unabhéngig vom anfanglichen Zustand zum Augenarzt schicken und das Etikett vorzeigen.
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Nach Hautkontakt :
Beschmutzte und getrinkte Kleidung ausziehen und die Haut griindlich mit Wasser und Seife oder einem geeigneten Reinigungsmittel
abwaschen.

Verschmutzte oder bespritzte Kleidung sofort ablegen.
Auf Produktriickstinde zwischen Haut und Kleidung, Armbanduhr, Schuhen usw. achten.
Bei Allergieanzeichen einen Arzt konsultieren.

Bei grofflichiger Kontamination und/oder Verletzung der Haut muss ein Arzt herangezogen oder die betroffene Person ins Krankenhaus
iiberfiihrt werden.

Nach Verschlucken :
Nichts Uiber den Mund einnehmen lassen.

Bei Einnahme kleiner Mengen (nicht mehr als ein Schluck) Mund mit Wasser ausspiilen, Medizinalkohle mit Wasser einnehmen und einen
Arzt konsultieren.

Sofort einen Arzt rufen und ihm das Etikett zeigen.

Bei Verschlucken einen Arzt benachrichtigen, damit dieser beurteilt, ob eine Beobachtung und eine stationire Nachbehandlung erforderlich
sind. Etikett vorzeigen.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzogert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen
Keine Angabe vorhanden.

4.3. Hinweise auf drztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung
Keine Angabe vorhanden.

ABSCHNITT 5 : MABNAHMEN ZUR BRANDBEKAMPFUNG

Nicht entziindbar.

5.1. Loschmittel

Geeignete Loschmittel
Im Brandfall verwenden :
- Wasser mit Zusatz AFFF (Aqueous Film Forming Foam)
- Pulver

Ungeeignete Loschmittel
Im Brandfall nicht verwenden :
- Wasserstrahl

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren
Bei Brand entsteht oft dichter, schwarzer Rauch. Die Exposition gegeniiber Zersetzungsprodukten kann gesundheitsschédlich sein.
Rauch nicht einatmen.
Im Brandfall kann sich bilden :
- Kohlenmonoxid (CO)
- Kohlenstoffdioxid (CO2)

5.3. Hinweise fiir die Brandbekimpfung
Keine Angabe vorhanden.

ABSCHNITT 6 : MABNAHMEN BEI UNBEABSICHTIGTER FREISETZUNG
6.1. Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmafinahmen, Schutzausriistungen und in Notfillen anzuwendende Verfahren
SchutzmaBnahmen in den Abschnitten 7 und 8 befolgen.
Fiir Nicht-Rettungspersonal
Einatmen von Ddmpfen vermeiden.
Beriihrung mit Haut und Augen vermeiden.

Bei Auslaufen/Freisetzung groer Mengen unbeteiligte Personen entfernen und nur ausgebildetes Personal mit Schutzausriistung eingreifen
lassen.

Fiir Rettungspersonal
Das Einsatzpersonal muss mit angemessener personlicher Schutzausriistung ausgestattet sein (siche Abschnitt 8).
6.2. Umweltschutzmafinahmen

Leckagen oder Verschiittetes mit fliissigkeitsbindendem, nicht-brennbarem Material autfhalten und auffangen, z.B.: Sand, Erde,
Universalbindemittel, Diatomeenerde in Féassern zur Entsorgung des Abfalls.

Eindringen in die Kanalisation oder in Gewésser verhindern.

DE - MS Goldfeed Essential 57

- Made under licence of European Label System® MSDS software from InfoDyne - http://www.infodyne.fr -



EG-SICHERHEITSDATENBLATT (VERORDNUNG (EG) n° 1907/2006 - REACH) Datum : 19/06/2020  Seite 4/9
Version : Nr. 1 (11/01/2018) Revision : Nr. 3 (11/01/2018)

6.3. Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung
Mit einem basischen Dekontaminationsmittel neutralisieren, z. B. mit wissriger Natriumkarbonatlosung oder dhnlichem.

Bei Bodenverschmutzung und nach Auffangen des Produkts durch Aufsaugen mit neutralem, nicht-brennbarem Bindemittel, beschmutzte
Flache mit reichlich Wasser waschen.

Vorzugsweise mit einem Waschmittel reinigen, keine organischen Losemittel verwenden.
6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte
Keine Angabe vorhanden.

ABSCHNITT 7 : HANDHABUNG UND LAGERUNG
Fiir die Raumlichkeiten, in denen mit dem Gemisch gearbeitet wird, gelten die Vorschriften fiir Lagerstétten.
Personen mit einer Vorgeschichte von Hautsensibilisierung diirfen dieses Gemisch auf keinen Fall verwenden.
7.1. Schutzmafinahmen zur sicheren Handhabung
Nach jeder Verwendung die Hénde waschen.
Verunreinigte Kleidung vor erneutem Gebrauch ablegen und waschen.
Stiandige Sicherheitsduschen und Augenduschsysteme in den Rdumlichkeiten, in denen das Gemisch verwendet wird, vorsehen.
Hinweise zum Brand- und Explosionsschutz :
In gut durchliifteten Bereichen handhaben.
Zugang fiir unbefugte Personen verhindern.
Hinweise zum sicheren Umgang :
Fiir den personlichen Schutz, siche Abschnitt 8.
Informationen des Etiketts und Vorschriften des Arbeitsschutzes beachten.

Einatmen von Ddmpfen vermeiden. Jede industrielle Arbeit mit méglicher Bildung von Dampfen/Nebel usw. in geschlossener Apparatur
durchfiihren.

Dampfabsaugung an der Emissionsquelle sowie allgemeine Raumliiftung vorsehen.
AuBerdem geeignetes Atemschutzgerit fiir kurzzeitige Arbeiten und Noteingriffe bereitstellen.
Emissionen grundsétzlich am Entstehungsort auffangen.
Unzulissige Ausriistung und Arbeitsweise :
Rauchen, Essen und Trinken sind in den Rdumlichkeiten, in denen das Gemisch verwendet wird, verboten.
7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertriglichkeiten
Keine Angabe vorhanden.
Lagerung
Behalter gut verschlossen an einem trockenen und gut durchliifteten Ort lagern.
Von Nahrungsmitteln, Getranken und Futtermitteln fernhalten.
Verpackung
Produkt stets in einer Verpackung aufbewahren, die der Original-Verpackung entspricht.
7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen
Keine Angabe vorhanden.

ABSCHNITT 8 : BEGRENZUNG UND UBERWACHUNG DER EXPOSITION/PERSONLICHE SCHUTZAUSRUSTUNGEN
8.1. Zu iiberwachende Parameter

Grenzwerte fiir die Exposition am Arbeitsplatz :
- Europdische Union (2017/2398, 2017/164, 2009/161, 2006/15/CE, 2000/39/CE, 98/24/CE) :

CAS VME-mg/m3 :|VME-ppm: |VLE-mg/m3: |VLE-ppm : Hinweise :
64-18-6 9 5 - - -
64-19-7 25 10 50 20 -
- ACGIH TLV (American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists, Threshold Limit Values, 2010) :
CAS TWA : STEL : Obergrenze : | Definition : | Kriterien :
64-18-6 5 ppm 10 ppm
64-19-7 10 ppm 15 ppm
- Deutschland - AGW (BAuA - TRGS 900, 29/01/2018) : )
CAS - Kurzzeitgrenz |Obergrenze : |Uberschreitung
wert : sfaktor :
64-18-6 5 ppm 2(1)
9,5 mg/m?
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64-19-7 10 ppm 2(1)
25 mg/m?
- Frankreich (INRS - ED984 :2016) :
CAS VME-ppm: |VME-mg/m3 :|VLE-ppm : VLE-mg/m3 : |Hinweise : TMP N° :
64-18-6 5 9 - - - -
64-19-7 - - 10 25 - -

8.2. Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition
Personliche Schutzmafinahmen wie personliche Schutzausriistungen
Saubere und richtig gepflegte personliche Schutzausriistungen verwenden.
Personliche Schutzausriistungen an einem sauberen Ort, auBBerhalb des Arbeitsbereiches aufbewahren.

Wiéhrend der Verwendung nicht Essen, Trinken oder Rauchen. Verunreinigte Kleidung vor erneutem Gebrauch ablegen und waschen. Fiir
angemessene Liiftung sorgen, insbesondere in geschlossenen Raumen.

Schutz fiir Augen/Gesicht
Beriihrung mit den Augen vermeiden.

Augenschutz gegen fliissige Spritzer verwenden.

Bei jeder Verwendung ist eine der Norm EN 166 entsprechende Schutzbrille mit seitlichem Schutz zu tragen.

Bei erhohter Gefahr einen Gesichtsschirm zum Schutz des Gesichts verwenden.

Das Tragen einer Korrektionsbrille stellt keinen Schutz dar.

Kontaktlinsentragern wird empfohlen, wihrend Arbeiten, bei denen reizende Dampfe entstehen konnen, Korrekturgldser zu verwenden.
Augenduschsysteme in den Rdumlichkeiten, in denen das Produkt verwendet wird, vorsehen.

Handschutz

Bei langerem oder wiederholtem Hautkontakt geeignete Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

Geeignete chemikalienbestdndige Schutzhandschuhe geméB Norm EN 374 verwenden.
Die Handschuhe sind entsprechend der Verwendung und der Verwendungsdauer am Arbeitsplatz zu wéhlen.

Schutzhandschuhe miissen dem Arbeitsplatz entsprechend gewihlt werden : andere Chemikalien kénnten verdndert werden, erforderliche
physische SchutzmaBnahmen (Schneiden, Stechen, Wéarmeschutz), bendtigte Fingerfertigkeit.

Empfohlener Typ Handschuhe :

- Naturlatex

- Nitrilkautschuk (Acrylnitril-Butadien-Copolymer (NBR))
- PVC (Polyvinylchlorid)

- Butylkautschuk (Isobutylen-Isopren-Copolymer)
Empfohlene Eigenschaften:

- Wasserundurchldssige Handschuhe gemif3 Norm EN 374

Korperschutz

Hautkontakt vermeiden.

Geeignete Schutzkleidung tragen.

Art geeigneter Schutzbekleidung :

Bei starkem Spritzen fliissigkeitsdichte chemische Schutzkleidung (Typ 3) gemél EN 14605 tragen, um jeglichen Hautkontakt zu vermeiden.
Bei Spritzgefahr chemische Schutzkleidung (Typ 6) gemdfl EN 13034 tragen, um jeglichen Hautkontakt zu vermeiden.

Geeignete Schutzkleidung und insbesondere eine Schiirze und Stiefel tragen. Diese sind in gutem Zustand zu halten und nach der Verwendung
Zu reinigen.

Geeignete Schutzkleidung tragen, insbesondere Schutzanzug und Stiefel. Diese Kleidungsstiicke miissen in gutem Zustand gehalten und nach
Gebrauch gereinigt werden.

Art geeigneter Schutzstiefel :

Bei lingerem Kontakt Schutzstiefel oder -halbstiefel mit Sohle und Schaft tragen, die gegeniiber fliissigen Chemikalien bestindig und
undurchléssig sind, gemaf EN 13832-3.

Das Personal hat regelmiBig gewaschene Arbeitskleidung zu tragen.
Nach Kontakt mit dem Produkt miissen alle beschmutzten Korperpartien gewaschen werden.

Atemschutz
Keine Déampfe einatmen.
Bei unzureichender Beliiftung ist ein angemessenes Atemschutzgerit zu tragen.

Wenn Arbeiter Konzentrationen ausgesetzt sind, welche die Expositionsgrenzwerte iiberschreiten, miissen sie ein angemessenes und
zugelassenes Atemschutzgerit tragen.

Gas- und Dampffilter (Kombifilter) gemd3 Norm EN 14387 :
- Al (Braun)

Partikelfilter gemafl Norm EN 143 :

- P1 (WeiB)
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ABSCHNITT 9 : PHYSIKALISCHE UND CHEMISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften
Allgemeine Angaben :
Form : diinnfliissige Flissigkeit
Wichtige Angaben zum Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz sowie zur Sicherheit :
pH: 3.60 .
schwach sauer

Siedepunkt/Siedebereich : keine Angabe
Flammpunktbereich : nicht relevant
Dampfdruck (50°C) : keine Angabe

Dichte : nicht bestimmt
Wasserloslichkeit : verdiinnbar, mischbar
Schmelzpunkt/Schmelzbereich : keine Angabe
Selbstentziindungstemperatur : keine Angabe
Punkt/Intervall der Zersetzung : keine Angabe

9.2. Sonstige Angaben
Keine Angabe vorhanden.

ABSCHNITT 10 : STABILITAT UND REAKTIVITAT
10.1. Reaktivitit
Keine Angabe vorhanden.
10.2. Chemische Stabilit:it
Dieses Gemisch ist bei Einhaltung der in Abschnitt 7 empfohlenen Vorschriften zu Handhabung und Lagerung stabil.
10.3. Moglichkeit gefihrlicher Reaktionen
Keine Angabe vorhanden.
10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen
Vermeiden :
- Frost
10.5. Unvertrigliche Materialien
10.6. Gefihrliche Zersetzungsprodukte
Die thermische Zersetzung kann freisetzen/bilden :
- Kohlenmonoxid (CO)
- Kohlenstoffdioxid (CO2)

ABSCHNITT 11 : TOXIKOLOGISCHE ANGABEN

DE - MS Goldfeed Essential

11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen
Gesundheitsschédlich bei Verschlucken.

Kann zu irreversiblen Hautschddigungen fithren, wie zum Beispiel einer sichtbaren, durch die Epidermis bis in die Dermis reichenden,
Nekrose in Folge einer Exposition fiir eine Dauer von bis zu 4 Stunden.

Reaktionen auf Atzwirkungen sind durch Geschwiire, Blutungen, blutige Verschorfungen und, am Ende eines Beobachtungszeitraums von 14
Tagen, als Verfarbung durch Ausbleichen der Haut, kahler Stellen und Narben gekennzeichnet.

Reizende Wirkungen koénnen zu einer funktionellen Beeintrachtigung des Atmungssystems fithren und mit Symptomen wie Husten,
Schmerzen, Atemnot und allgemeinen Atembeschwerden einhergehen.

Kann bei Hautkontakt eine allergische Reaktion hervorrufen.
11.1.1. Stoffe
Akute toxische Wirkung :

CINNAMALDEHYDE (CAS: 104-55-2)
Oral : LD50 =2500 mg/kg

CARVACROL (CAS: 499-75-2)
Oral : LD50 =810 mg/kg

AMMONIUM FORMATE (CAS: 540-69-25)
Oral : LD50 =2250 mg/kg
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Art : Maus

11.1.2. Gemisch
Atzend/Reizwirkung auf die Haut :

Atzwirkung : Verursacht schwere Verdtzungen der Haut.
OECD Guideline 404 (Acute Dermal Irritation / Corrosion)

ABSCHNITT 12 : UMWELTBEZOGENE ANGABEN
12.1. Toxizitit
12.1.2. Gemische
Fiir das Gemisch sind keine Informationen zur aquatischen Toxizitét vorhanden.
12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit
Keine Angabe vorhanden.
12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial
Keine Angabe vorhanden.
12.4. Mobilitit im Boden
Keine Angabe vorhanden.
12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung
Keine Angabe vorhanden.
12.6. Andere schidliche Wirkungen
Keine Angabe vorhanden.
Deutsche Verordnung zur Klassifizierung der Wassergefihrdung (WGK, VwVwS vom 27/07/2005, KBws) :
WGK 1 : Schwach wassergefahrdend.

ABSCHNITT 13 : HINWEISE ZUR ENTSORGUNG
Abfille des Gemischs und/oder ihr Behiltnis(s) sind entsprechend den Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2008/98/EG zu entsorgen.
13.1. Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung
Nicht in die Kanalisation oder in Gewisser einleiten.
Abfille :
Die Abfallentsorgung muss ohne Risiken fiir Mensch und Umwelt, insbesondere fiir Wasser, Luft, Boden, Fauna und Flora erfolgen.

Entsorgung oder Verwertung gemil giiltiger Gesetzgebung vorzugsweise durch einen zugelassenen Abfallsammler oder einen
Entsorgungsfachbetrieb.

Boden oder Grundwasser nicht verseuchen, Abfille nicht in der Umwelt entsorgen.
Verschmutzte Verpackungen :

Behilter nur restentleert entsorgen. Etikett(en) auf dem Behélter nicht entfernen.

Riickgabe an ein zugelassenes Entsorgungsunternehmen.

ABSCHNITT 14 : ANGABEN ZUM TRANSPORT

Das Produkt muss in Ubereinstimmung mit den ADR-Bestimmungen fiir den StraBenverkehr, RID-Bestimmungen fiir den Bahntransport,
IMDG-Bestimmungen fiir den Seetransport, ICAO/IATA-Bestimmungen fiir den Lufttransport beférdert werden (ADR 2017 - IMDG 2016 -
ICAO/IATA 2017).

14.1. UN-Nummer
3265
14.2. Ordnungsgemifie UN-Versandbezeichnung
UN3265=ATZENDER SAURER ORGANISCHER FLUSSIGER STOFF, N.A.G.
(formic acid)
14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen
- Einstufung :
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14.4. Verpackungsgruppe
I

14.5. Umweltgefahren

14.6. Besondere Vorsichtsmafinahmen fiir den Verwender

ADR/RID |Klasse |Kode PG Gefahr-Nr. |EmS LQ Dispo. EQ Kat. Tunnel
8 C3 111 8 80 5L 274 El 3 E
\IMDG Klasse |2. GZ-Nr.|PG LQ Ems Dispo. EQ
\ 8 - 11 5L F-A,S-B [223274 El
IATA Klasse [2. GZ-Nr.|PG Passagier |Passagier | Fracht Fracht Anm. EQ
8 - 111 852 5L 856 60 L A3 A803 El
8 - I Y841 1L - - A3 A803 El

Zu beschrankten Mengen siche OACI/IATA Abschnitt 2.7. sowie ADR und IMDG Kapitel 3.4.
Zu ausgenommenen Mengen siche OACI/IATA Abschnitt 2.6. sowie ADR und IMDG Kapitel 3.5.

14.7. Massengutbeforderung gemifh Anhang IT des MARPOL-Ubereinkommens und gemif IBC-Code
Keine Angabe vorhanden.

ABSCHNITT 15 : RECHTSVORSCHRIFTEN
15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften fiir den Stoff oder das Gemisch
Informationen beziiglich der Klassifizierung und der Etikettierung sind in Abschnitt 2 A19:
Die folgenden Richtlinien wurden beriicksichtigt:
- Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 in ihrer geédnderten Fassung als Verordnung (EU) Nr. 2016/1179. (ATP 9)
Informationen beziiglich der Verpackung:
Keine Angabe vorhanden.
- Besondere Bestimmungen :
Keine Angabe vorhanden.
Deutsche Verordnung zur Klassifizierung der Wassergefihrdung (WGK, VwVwS vom 27/07/2005, KBws) :
WGK 1 : Schwach wassergefahrdend.
15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung
Keine Angabe vorhanden.

ABSCHNITT 16 : SONSTIGE ANGABEN

Da wir iber die Arbeitsbedingungen des Benutzers keine Informationen besitzen, beruhen die Informationen im vorliegenden
Sicherheitsdatenblatt auf dem Stand unserer Kenntnisse und dem nationalen und EG-Regelwerk.

Ohne schriftliche Anweisungen zur Handhabung im Vorfeld, darf das Gemisch nur fiir die in Rubrik 1 genannten Verwendungen eingesetzt
werden.

Der Anwender ist dafiir verantwortlich, dass alle notwendigen MaBinahmen getroffen werden zur Einhaltung gesetzlicher Forderungen und
lokaler Vorschriften.

Die Informationen des vorliegenden Sicherheitsdatenblattes sind als eine Beschreibung der Sicherheitsanforderungen fiir dieses Gemisch zu
betrachten und nicht als Garantie fiir dessen Eigenschaften.

Wortlaut der Sitze in Abschnitt 3 :

H226 Fliissigkeit und Dampf entziindbar.

H302 Gesundheitsschidlich bei Verschlucken.

H312 Gesundheitsschidlich bei Hautkontakt.

H314 Verursacht schwere Verdtzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschéden.
H315 Verursacht Hautreizungen.

H317 Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.

H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

H335 Kann die Atemwege reizen.

Abkiirzungen :
ADR : Europiisches Ubereinkommen iiber die internationale Beforderung geféahrlicher Giiter auf der Strasse
IMDG : International Maritime Dangerous Goods.
IATA : International Air Transport Association.
OACI : Internationale Zivilluftfahrt-Organisation.
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RID : Regulations concerning the International carriage of Dangerous goods by rail.
WGK : Wassergefahrdungsklasse.

GHSO05 : Atzwirkung

GHSO07 : Ausrufezeichen

PBT : Persistent, bioakkumulativ und giftig.

vPvB : Sehr persistent und sehr bioakkumulativ.

SVHC : Sehr besorgniserregender Stoff.
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MS Schippers

KARTA CHARAKTERYSTYKI
(Rozporzadzenie REACH (WE) nr 1907/2006 - nr 2015/830)

SEKCJA 1 : IDENTYFIKACJA SUBSTANCJI/MIESZANINY I IDENTYFIKACJA PRZEDSIEBIORSTWA
1.1. Identyfikator produktu

Nazwa produktu : MS Goldfeed Essential
Kod produktu : X70-6936.
1.2. Istotne zidentyfikowane zastosowania substancji lub mieszaniny oraz zastosowania odradzane
1.3. Dane dotyczace dostawcy karty charakterystyki
Schippers Europe BV
Rond Deel 12
5531 AH Bladel, Nederland
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096
E-mail: contact.nl @schippers.eu — Website: http://www.schippers.eu
1.4. Numer telefonu alarmowego : +33 (0)1 45 42 59 59.
Stowarzyszenie/Organizacja : INRS / ORFILA http://www.centres-antipoison.net

SEKCJA 2 : IDENTYFIKACJA ZAGROZEN

2.1. Klasyfikacja substancji lub mieszaniny

Zgodnie z Rozporzadzeniem (WE) nr 1272/2008 ze zmianami.
Toksyczno$¢ ostra - droga pokarmowa, Kategoria 4 (Acute Tox. 4, H302).
Dziatanie zrace na skore, Kategoria 1C (Skin Corr. 1C, H314).
Powazne uszkodzenie oczu, Kategoria 1 (Eye Dam. 1, H318).
Dziatanie uczulajace na skore, Kategoria 1A (Skin Sens. 1A, H317).
Dziatanie toksyczne na narzady docelowe (narazenie jednorazowe), Kategoria 3 (STOT SE 3, H335).
Ta mieszanina nie stanowi zagrozenia fizycznego. Porowna¢ zalecenia dotyczace innych produktéw obecnych w pomieszczeniu.

Ta mieszanina nie stanowi zagrozenia dla srodowiska. W normalnych warunkach uzytkowania nie sa znane ani przewidywane zadne skutki
dla srodowiska.

2.2. Elementy oznakowania
Zgodnie z Rozporzadzeniem (WE) nr 1272/2008 ze zmianami.
Piktogramy okreslajace rodzaj zagrozenia :

GHS05 GHS07

Hasto ostrzegawcze :

NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO

Identyfikatory produktu : )

CAS 64-18-6 KWAS MROWKOWY

CAS 540-69-25 FORMAT AMONU

CAS 64-19-7 ACETIC ACID

EC 207-889-6 CARVACROL

EC 203-213-9 CINNAMALDEHYDE

Zwroty wskazujace rodzaj zagrozenia :

H302 Dziata szkodliwie po potknigciu.

H314 Powoduje powazne oparzenia skory oraz uszkodzenia oczu.

H317 Moze powodowac reakcj¢ alergiczng skory.

H335 Moze powodowaé podraznienie drog oddechowych.

Zwroty wskazujace $rodki ostroznosci - Zapobieganie :

P260 Nie wdychaé pylu/dymu/gazu/mgty/par/rozpylonej cieczy.

P280 Stosowac rekawice ochronne/odziez ochronng/ochrong oczu/ochrong twarzy.
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KARTA CHARAKTERYSTYKI PRODUKTU (ROZPORZADZENIE (WE) n° 1907/2006 - REACH)
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Zwroty wskazujace $rodki ostroznosci - Reagowanie :

P301 + P330 + P331 W PRZYPADKU POLKNIECIA: wyptuka¢ usta. NIE wywotywaé wymiotow.

P303 + P361 + P353 W PRZYPADKU KONTAKTU ZE SKORA (lub z wlosami): Natychmiast zdja¢ cata
zanieczyszczong odziez. Sptuka¢ skore pod strumieniem wody [lub prysznicem].

P304 + P340 W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIE DO DROG ODDECHOWYCH: wyprowadzi¢ lub wyniesé
poszkodowanego na §wieze powietrze i zapewni¢ mu warunki do swobodnego oddychania.

W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIE DO OCZU: Ostroznie ptuka¢ woda przez kilka minut. Wyjaé
soczewki kontaktowe, jezeli sa i mozna je tatwo usunaé. Nadal ptukac.

P305 +P351 + P338

P333 +P313 W przypadku wystapienia podraznienia skory lub wysypki: Zasiegnaé porady/zgtosi¢ si¢ pod opieke
lekarza.
2.3. Inne zagrozenia

Mieszanina nie zawiera 'Substancji wzbudzajacych szczegdlnie duze obawy' (SVHC) )>= 0.1% obecnych na liscie opublikowanej przez
Europejska Agencje Chemikaliow (ECHA) zgodnie z art. 57 rozporzadzenia REACH: http://echa.europa.eu/fr/candidate-list-table

mieszanina nie spetnia kryteriow mieszanin PBT lub vPvB zgodnie z zatacznikiem XIII do rozporzadzania REACH (WE) nr 1907/2006.

SEKCJA 3 : SKEAD/INFORMACJA O SKEADNIKACH

3.2. Mieszaniny

Sklad :
Identyfikacja (WE) 1272/2008 Uwaga %
INDEX: DAA 7002 S GHS07, GHS05 [1] 25<=x%<50
CAS: 64-18-6 Dgr

REACH: 01-2119491174-37

KWAS MROWKOWY

Acute Tox. 4, H302
Skin Corr. 1A, H314
STOT SE 3, H335

INDEX: PROVIT1
CAS: 540-69-25

FORMAT AMONU

GHS07

Wng

Skin Irrit. 2, H315
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
STOT SE 3, H335

10<=x % <25

INDEX: DAA_7001 S
CAS: 64-19-7
REACH: 01-2119475328-30-0036

GHSO05, GHS02, GHS07
Dgr

Flam. Liq. 3, H226

Skin Corr. 1A, H314

25<=x%<10

ACETIC ACID STOT SE 3, H335
INDEX: 1499 _75_2 GHS07 0<=x%<25
CAS: 499-75-2 Wng
EC: 207-889-6 Acute Tox. 4, H302
Skin Irrit. 2, H315
CARVACROL Skin Sens. 1B, H317
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
INDEX: 1104_55_2 GHS07 0<=x%<25
CAS: 104-55-2 Wng
EC: 203-213-9 Acute Tox. 4, H312
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
CINNAMALDEHYDE Skin Irrit. 2, H315

Skin Sens. 1A, H317

(Pelny tekst zwrotow H: patrz punkt 16)

Informacja o skladnikach :
[1] Substancja, dla ktdrej istniejg limity narazenia w miejscu pracy.

SEKCJA 4 : SRODKI PIERWSZEJ POMOCY
Generalnie, w razie watpliwos$ci lub jesli objawy si¢ utrzymuja, zawsze nalezy wezwac lekarza.
NIGDY nie wywotywa¢ wymiotéw u nieprzytomnej osoby.
4.1. Opis Srodkow pierwszej pomocy
W wypadku narazenia na inhalacje :

W przypadku dostania si¢ w duzej ilosci do drég oddechowych, wyprowadzi¢ lub wynie$¢ poszkodowanego na $wieze powietrze, zapewni¢
ciepto oraz warunki do odpoczynku.

Jezeli poszkodowany jest nieprzytomny, utozy¢ go w pozycji bocznej ustalonej. W kazdym przypadku skontaktowaé si¢ z lekarzem, w celu
oceny koniecznos$ci kontroli i leczenia objawowego w warunkach szpitalnych.

W przypadku nieregularnego oddechu lub jego zatrzymania, zastosowaé sztuczne oddychanie usta-usta i wezwac¢ lekarza.
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W wypadku zanieczyszczenia oczu :
Trzymajac uniesione powieki, przemywac starannie migkka, czystag woda przez 15 minut.
Bez wzgledu na stan poczatkowy, skierowaé poszkodowanego do okulisty i pokaza¢ mu etykiete.
W wypadku zanieczyszczenia skory :
Zdja¢ zanieczyszczong odziez i umy¢ doktadnie skore wodg z mydiem lub uznanym $rodkiem czyszczacym.
Natychmiast zdjaé calg zanieczyszczong odziez.
Zwroci¢ uwage na mozliwos¢ pozostania produktu pomigdzy skorg a odziezg, zegarkiem, obuwiem itp.
W razie wystapienia objawow reakcji alergicznej zasiggna¢ porady lekarza.

Jesli zanieczyszczony obszar jest rozlegly i/lub wystepuja uszkodzenia skory, nalezy skonsultowaé si¢ z lekarzem lub przetransportowac
poszkodowanego do szpitala.

W wypadku polknigcia :
Poszkodowanemu nie podawac¢ niczego doustnie.

W wypadku potknigcia, jesli ilos¢ jest mata (nie wigcej niz jeden tyk), przeptukaé usta woda, poda¢ wegiel medyczny i skonsultowaé si¢ z
lekarzem.

Niezwlocznie wezwac lekarza i pokaza¢ mu etykiete.

W razie przypadkowego potknigcia skontaktowac si¢ z lekarzem, w celu oceny konieczno$ci kontroli i dalszego leczenia objawowego w
warunkach szpitalnych. Pokazac etykiete.

4.2. Najwazniejsze ostre i op6znione objawy oraz skutki narazenia
Brak dostgpnych danych.

4.3. Wskazania dotyczace wszelkiej natychmiastowej pomocy lekarskiej i szczegélnego postepowania z poszkodowanym
Brak dostepnych danych.

SEKCJA 5 : POSTEPOWANIE W PRZYPADKU POZARU

Produkt nie posiadajacy wlasciwosci tatwopalnych.

5.1. Srodki gasnicze

Odpowiednie $rodki gasnicze
W razie pozaru zastosowaé nastepujace srodki :
- woda z dodatkiem AFFF ($rodka tworzacego film wodny)
- proszek

Nieodpowiednie $rodki gasnicze
W razie pozaru nie stosowa¢ nastepujacych srodkow :
- strumien wody

5.2. Szczegolne zagrozenia zwiazane z substancja lub mieszanina
W wyniku pozaru cze¢sto powstaje gesty, czarny dym. Narazenie na dziatanie produktow rozktadu moze by¢ niebezpieczne dla zdrowia.
Nie wdycha¢ dymu.
Moga powstawac nastepujace produkty spalania :
- tlenek wegla (CO)
- dwutlenek wegla (CO2)

5.3. Informacje dla strazy pozarnej
Brak dostgpnych danych.

SEKCJA 6 : POSTEPOWANIE W PRZYPADKU NIEZAMIERZONEGO UWOLNIENIA DO SRODOWISKA
6.1. Indywidualne $rodki ostroznosci, wyposazenie ochronne i procedury w sytuacjach awaryjnych
Zapozna¢ si¢ ze srodkami bezpieczenstwa wymienionymi w punktach 71 8.
Dla os6b poza ratownikami
Unika¢ wdychania oparow.
Unika¢ zanieczyszczania skory i oczu.

W przypadku rozlania duzych ilo$ci, ewakuowac¢ caly personel i zezwoli¢ na interwencj¢ tylko przeszkolonym pracownikom wyposazonym w
urzadzenia zabezpieczajace.

Dla ratownikow
Osoby przeprowadzajace interwencj¢ majg by¢ wyposazone w odpowiednie §rodki ochrony osobistej (patrz sekcja 8).
6.2. Srodki ostroznosci w zakresie ochrony srodowiska

Powstrzymac¢ i zebra¢ wyciek lub rozlany material przy pomocy niepalnego absorbujacego materiatu jak piasek, ziemia, vermiculit, ziemia
okrzemkowa, w beczkach do utylizacji.

Zabezpieczy¢ materiat przed dostaniem si¢ do $ciekow lub drog wodnych.
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6.3. Metody i materialy zapobiegajace rozprzestrzenianiu si¢ skazenia i stuzace do usuwania skazenia
Neutralizowaé przy pomocy zasadowego $rodka odkazajacego takiego jak wodny roztwor weglanu sodowego lub podobny.

W przypadku zanieczyszczenia gruntu, po zebraniu preparatu przez wchlanianie przy pomocy obojetnego niepalnego materiatu
absorbujacego, zmy¢ zanieczyszczony rejon duzg iloscig wody.

Zaleca si¢ czyszczenie przy pomocy detergentéw, nie stosowac rozpuszczalnikow.
6.4. Odniesienia do innych sekcji
Brak dostgpnych danych.

SEKCJA 7 : POSTEPOWANIE Z SUBSTANCJAMI I MIESZANINAMI ORAZ ICH MAGAZYNOWANIE
Zalecenia dotyczace pomieszczen do magazynowania odnosza si¢ rowniez do warsztatow, w ktdrych mieszanina jest uzywana.
Osoby, u ktorych wystapity kiedykolwiek uczulenia skérne, nie powinny mie¢ kontaktu z ta mieszaning.
7.1. Srodki ostroznosci dotyczace bezpiecznego postepowania
Umy¢ re¢ee po kazdym uzyciu.
Zdja¢ zanieczyszczong odziez i wypraé ja przed ponownym uzyciem.
Pomieszczenia, w ktorych mieszanina jest uzywana w sposob ciagly, nalezy wyposazy¢ w prysznice ratunkowe i oczomyjki.
Zapobieganie pozarom :
Stosowaé w dobrze wentylowanych pomieszczeniach.
Zabezpieczy¢ przed dostepem nie upowaznionego personelu.
Zalecany sprzet i sposoby postepowania :
Srodki ochrony indywidualnej — patrz sekcja 8.
Nalezy stosowac si¢ do srodkow ostrozno$ci umieszczonych na etykiecie i przemystowych przepisow bezpieczenstwa.
Unika¢ wdychania oparéw. Prace przemystowe w czasie ktoryche moga by¢ one wydzielane nalezy przeprowadza¢ w zamknietych aparatach.
Wyposazy¢ miejsce emisji w odsysacz gazoéw jak rowniez zapewni¢ ogdlng wentylacje pomieszczenia.
Nalezy rowniez dostarczy¢ aparaty oddechowe dla wykonania niektorych specjalnych zadan i w razie nagtego wypadku.
We wszystkich wypadkach, odbiera¢ emisj¢ w miejscu powstawania.
Zakazany sprzet i sposoby postepowania :
W pomieszczeniach, w ktorych mieszanina jest uzywana, nie wolno pali¢, jes¢ ani pié.
7.2. Warunki bezpiecznego magazynowania, w tym informacje dotyczace wszelkich wzajemnych niezgodnosci
Brak dostgpnych danych.
Przechowywanie
Przechowywac¢ pojemnik szczelnie zamknigty w suchym, dobrze wentylowanym miejscu.
Nie przechowywacé razem z zywnoscig, napojami i karma dla zwierzat.
Pakowanie
Zawsze przechowywaé w opakowaniu wykonanym z takiego samego materiatu jak oryginalne.
7.3. Szczegoblne zastosowanie(-a) koncowe
Brak dostgpnych danych.

SEKCJA 8 : KONTROLA NARAZENIA/SRODKI OCHRONY INDYWIDUALNEJ
8.1. Parametry dotyczace kontroli

Graniczne wartoSci narazenia zawodowego :
- Unia Europejska (2017/2398, 2017/164, 2009/161, 2006/15/CE, 2000/39/CE, 98/24/CE) :

CAS VME-mg/m3 :|VME-ppm: |VLE-mg/m3: |VLE-ppm : Uwagi:
64-18-6 9 5 - - -
64-19-7 25 10 50 20 -
- ACGIH TLV (American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists, Threshold Limit Values, 2010) :
CAS TWA : STEL : Ceiling : Definicja : Kryteria :
64-18-6 5 ppm 10 ppm
64-19-7 10 ppm 15 ppm
- Niemcy - AGW (BAuA - TRGS 900, 29/01/2018) :
CAS VME : VME : Przekroczenie |Uwagi
64-18-6 5 ppm 2(D
9,5 mg/mt
64-19-7 10 ppm 2(D
25 mg/mt
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- Francja (INRS - ED984 :2016) :

CAS VME-ppm: |VME-mg/m3 :|VLE-ppm : VLE-mg/m3 : [Uwagi : Nr wg
francuskie;j
Tabeli chorob
zawodowych :

64-18-6 5 9 - - - -

64-19-7 - - 10 25 - -

- Polska (2014) :

CAS NDS: NDSCh: Ceiling : Definicja : Kryteria :

64-18-6 5 mg/mt 15 mg/mt

64-19-7 25 mg/mt 50 mg/mt

8.2. Kontrola narazenia

Srodki ochrony indywidualnej, takie jak sprzet ochrony osobistej
Stosowany sprzet ochrony osobistej powinien by¢ czysty i utrzymany we wlasciwym stanie.
Przechowywac¢ sprz¢t ochrony osobistej w czystym miejscu, z dala od strefy roboczej.
Przy uzywaniu nie wolno jes$¢, pi¢ ani pali¢. Zdja¢ zanieczyszczong odziez i wypraé ja przed ponownym uzyciem. Zapewni¢ wlasciwg
wentylacje, zwlaszcza w zamknigtych pomieszczeniach.

- Ochrona oczu / twarzy
Unika¢ zanieczyszczania oczu.
Stosowac ochrong oczu zaprojektowang w celu zabezpieczania przed ropryskiwaniem cieczy.
Przed kazdym uzyciem nalezy zatozy¢ okulary ochronne z ostong boczng zgodne z normg PN-EN 166.
W razie zwigkszonego zagrozenia uzy¢ ostony chronigcej twarz.
Okulary korekcyjne nie zapewniaja ochrony.

Uzytkownikom soczewek kontaktowych zaleca si¢ noszenie szkiet korekcyjnych podczas prac, przy ktéorych moga by¢ narazeni na draznigce
dziatanie oparow.

Pomieszczenia, w ktorych produkt jest uzywany w sposob ciagly, nalezy wyposazy¢ w oczomyjki.

Ochrona dloni

Uzywa¢ odpowiednich rekawic ochronnych w razie przedtuzajacego si¢ lub powtarzajacego si¢ kontaktu ze skora.
Uzywa¢ odpowiednich r¢kawic chronigcych przed chemikaliami, zgodnych z normg PN EN-374.

Dobér rekawic zalezy od zastosowania oraz od dtugosci ich uzywania na stanowisku roboczym.

Rekawice ochronne nalezy dobra¢ w zaleznosci od stanowiska roboczego, uwzgledniajac : inne $rodki chemiczne ktére moga by¢ stosowane,
niezbedna ochrong przed zagrozeniami fizycznymi (przecigcie, przektucie, ochrona termiczna), wymagang fatwos$¢ manipulacji.

Typ zalecanych regkawic :
- Naturalny lateks
- Kauczuk nitrylowy (kopolimer butadien/akrylonitryl (NBR))
- PVC (polichlorek winylu)
- Kauczuk butylowy (kopolimer izobutylen/izopren)
Zalecane parametry :
- Nieprzemakalne r¢kawice zgodne z norma PN EN-374
- Ochrona ciala.
Unika¢ zanieczyszczenia skory.
Nosi¢ odpowiednig odziez ochronna.
Typ odpowiedniego ubrania ochronnego :
W przypadku silnych rozpryskow, uzywaé odziezy chronigcej przed ciektymi chemikaliami, z polaczeniami nieprzepuszczajacymi cieczy w
postaci ptynnej (typ 3), zgodnej z norma PN EN-14605, w celu uniknigcia jakiegokolwiek kontaktu ze skorg.

W razie zagrozenia rozpryskami, uzywaé odziezy zapewniajacej ograniczong skuteczno$¢ ochrony przed ciektymi chemikaliami (typ 6),
zgodnej z norma PN EN-13034, w celu uniknigcia jakiegokolwiek kontaktu ze skora.

Zaktada¢ odpowiednie ubranie ochronne, w szczego6lnosci fartuch i buty. Wyposazenie to powinno by¢ utrzymywane w dobrym stanie i
CZySzczone po uzyciu.

Nosi¢ odpowiednig odziez ochronng, w szczegdlnosci kombinezon roboczy i buty. Musza by¢ one utrzymywane w dobrym stanie i
Czyszczone po uzyciu.

Typ odpowiednich kaloszy ochronnych :

W przypadku przediuzajacego si¢ kontaktu, nosi¢ buty do kolan lub do potowy tydki, o nieprzemakalnej podeszwie i cholewce, odpornej na
ciekte chemikalia, zgodne z normg PN EN-13832-3.

Personel ma nosi¢ odziez robocza, regularnie prang.
Po kontakcie z produktem nalezy umy¢ wszystkie zanieczyszczone czgsci ciata.
- Ochrona droég oddechowych
Unika¢ wdychania oparow.
W przypadku niedostatecznej wentylacji stosowa¢ odpowiedni sprzet ochrony drég oddechowych.
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Jezeli pracownicy sa wystawieni na st¢zenia przekraczajgce graniczne warto$ci narazenia, powinni stosowac odpowiedni, zatwierdzony sprzet
ochrony drég oddechowych.

Filtr(y) chroniacy(e) przed gazem i parami (filtry kombinowane) zgodny(e) z norma PN EN-14387 :
- Al (brazowy)

Filtr czastek zgodny z normg PN EN-143.

- P1 (biaty)

SEKCJA 9 : WEASCIWOSCI FIZYCZNE 1 CHEMICZNE

9.1. Informacje na temat podstawowych wlasciwosci fizycznych i chemicznych

Informacje ogélne

Stan fizyczny : plynna ciecz
Wazne informacje dotyczace zdrowia, bezpieczenstwa i Srodowiska :

pH: 3.60 .

lekko kwasny.
Temperatura wrzenia/Zakres temperatur wrzenia : nie wyszczegodlniona.
Przedzial temperatury zaptonu : nie dotyczy.
Cisnienie pary (50°C) : nie wyszczegodlniona.
Gestose : nie okreslona.
Rozpuszczalnos¢ w wodzie : Rozcienczalny.
Temperatura topnienia/Zakres temperatur topnienia : nie wyszczegdlniony.
Temperatura samozaptonu : nie wyszczegodlniona.
Temperatura rozktadu/Zakres temperatur rozkladu : nie wyszczegodlniona.

9.2. Inne informacje
Brak dostgpnych danych.

SEKCJA 10 : STABILNOSC I REAKTYWNOSC
10.1. Reaktywnos¢
Brak dostgpnych danych.
10.2. Stabilno$¢ chemiczna
Ta mieszanina jest trwata w warunkach przechowywania jej i postgpowania z nig zalecanych w sekcji 7.
10.3. Mozliwos$¢ wystepowania niebezpiecznych reakcji
Brak dostgpnych danych.
10.4. Warunki, ktorych nalezy unikaé
Unika¢ nastepujacych czynnikow :
- mroz
10.5. Materialy niezgodne
10.6. Niebezpieczne produkty rozkladu
W wyniku rozktadu temicznego moga si¢ uwalniaé/tworzy¢ nastepujace produkty :
- tlenek wegla (CO)
- dwutlenek wegla (CO2)

SEKCJA 11 : INFORMACJE TOKSYKOLOGICZNE
11.1. Informacje dotyczace skutkow toksykologicznych
Dziata szkodliwie po potknigciu.

Moze powodowaé nieodwracalne uszkodzenia skory, tj. widoczng martwice naskorka siegajaca az do skory wiasciwej, na skutek narazenia
przez okres od jednej do czterech godzin.

Do typowych skutkow dzialania zracego zalicza si¢ owrzodzenia, krwawienia, krwawe strupy, a pod koniec 14-dniowego okresu obserwacji
zmiang barwy na skutek poparzenia skory, cate obszary pozbawione owlosienia oraz blizny.

Dziatanie draznigce moze spowodowaé pogorszenie dziatania drég oddechowych, z objawami takimi jak kaszel, krztuszenie i trudnosci z
oddychaniem.

Moze wywotaé reakcj¢ alergiczng w nastgpstwie kontaktu ze skora.
11.1.1. Substancje

Toksyczno$¢ ostra :
CINNAMALDEHYDE (CAS: 104-55-2)
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Droga pokarmowa : DL50 =2500 mg/kg

CARVACROL (CAS: 499-75-2)
Droga pokarmowa : DL50 = 810 mg/kg

FORMAT AMONU (CAS: 540-69-25)
Droga pokarmowa : DL50 =2250 mg/kg
Gatunek : mysz

11.1.2. Mieszanina
Dzialanie zrace/drazniace na skoére :

Dziatanie zrace : Powoduje powazne oparzenia skory.
OECD Guideline 404 (Acute Dermal Irritation / Corrosion)

SEKCJA 12 : INFORMACJE EKOLOGICZNE
12.1. Toksycznos$¢
12.1.2. Mieszaniny
Brak informacji o toksycznosci dla srodowiska wodnego na temat tej mieszaniny.
12.2. Trwalo$¢ i zdolnos¢ do rozkladu
Brak dostgpnych danych.
12.3. Zdolnos$¢ do bioakumulacji
Brak dostgpnych danych.
12.4. Mobilnos$¢ w glebie
Brak dostgpnych danych.
12.5. Wyniki oceny wlasciwosci PBT i vPvB
Brak dostgpnych danych.
12.6. Inne szkodliwe skutki dzialania
Brak dostgpnych danych.

SEKCJA 13 : POSTEPOWANIE Z ODPADAMI
Wtasciwe zarzadzanie odpadami mieszaniny i/lub pojemnika powinno by¢ okreslone zgodnie z postanowieniami dyrektywy 2008/98/WE.
13.1. Metody unieszkodliwiania odpadéw
Nie wylewac¢ do kanalizacji i drog wodnych.
Odpady :
Zarzadzanie odpadami powinno si¢ odbywaé bez stwarzania zagrozenia dla zdrowia ludzi oraz bez stwarzania zagrozenia dla srodowiska, w
szczegblnosci dla wody, powietrza, gleby, fauny oraz flory.
Podda¢ odzyskowi lub unieszkodliwieniu zgodnie z obowiazujacymi przepisami najlepiej przez koncesjonowang firme¢ zajmujaca si¢
przetwarzaniem odpadow.
Nie zanieczyszczaé gleby lub wody odpadami, nie unieszkodliwia¢ ich w srodowisku.
Brudne opakowania :
Oprozni¢ catkowicie pojemnik. Zachowac etykiete(y) na pojemiku.
Przekaza¢ do koncesjonowanej firmy zajmujacej si¢ przetwarzaniem odpadow.

SEKCJA 14 : INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE TRANSPORTU

Produkt przewozi¢ zgodnie z postanowieniami ADR dla transportu drogowego, RID dla kolejowego, IMDG dla morskiego i ICAO/IATA dla
powietrznego (ADR 2017 - IMDG 2016 - ICAO/IATA 2017).

14.1. Numer UN (numer ONZ)
3265

14.2. Prawidlowa nazwa przewozowa UN
UN3265=MATERIAL ZRACY CIEKLY, KWASNY, ORGANICZNY, LN.O.
(kwas mrowkowy)
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14.3. Klasa(-y) zagroZenia w transporcie
- Klasyfikacja :

14.4. Grupa pakowania
111

14.5. Zagrozenia dla Srodowiska

14.6. Szczegélne Srodki ostroznosci dla uzytkownikéow

ADR/RID |Klasa Kod Gr.Pakow | Nalepka Numer LQ Przepisy EQ Kat. Tunel
szczegblne

8 C3 I 8 80 5L 274 El 3 E

IMDG Klasa 2°Label |Gr.Pakow|LQ EmS Przepisy EQ
szczegblne

8 - I 5L F-A,S-B 223274 El
IATA Klasa 2°Label |Gr.Pakow|Passager Passager Cargo Cargo note EQ

8 - 111 852 5L 856 60 L A3 AB03 El

8 - I Y841 1L - - A3 A803 El

W przypadku ilosci limitowanych patrz czes¢ 2.7 OACI/IATA oraz rozdziat 3.4 ADR i IMDG.
W przypadku ilo$ci wytaczonych patrz cz¢$¢ 2.6 OACI/IATA oraz rozdziat 3.5 ADR i IMDG.

14.7. Transport luzem zgodnie z zalacznikiem II do konwencji MARPOL i kodeksem IBC
Brak dostgpnych danych.

SEKCJA 15 : INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE PRZEPISOW PRAWNYCH
15.1. Przepisy prawne dotyczace bezpieczenstwa, zdrowia i ochrony srodowiska specyficzne dla substancji lub mieszaniny
- Informacje dotyczace klasyfikacji i etykietowania znajdujace si¢ w punkcie 2:
Uwzgledniono nastgpujace przepisy:
- Rozporzadzenie (WE) nr 1272/2008 zmienione rozporzadzeniem (WE) nr 2016/1179. (ATP 9)
- Informacje dotyczace opakowania:
Brak dostgpnych danych.
- Szczegblne postanowienia :
Brak dostgpnych danych.
15.2. Ocena bezpieczenstwa chemicznego
Brak dostgpnych danych.

SEKCJA 16 : INNE INFORMACJE

Poniewaz warunki pracy u uzytkownika nie sg nam znane, informacje umieszczone w tej karcie charakterystyki produktu oparte s na naszej
obecnej wiedzy i przepisach narodowych i wspdlnoty europejskiej.

Mieszanina nie powinna by¢ uzywana do innych zastosowan niz wymienione w rubryce 1 bez uprzedniego otrzymania pisemnych instrukcji
dotyczacych obchodzenia si¢ z nig.

Uzytkownik zawsze ponosi odpowiedzialno$¢ za podjecie niezbednych srodkéw aby spetnia¢ wymagania prawne.

Informacje podane w niniejszej karcie charakterystyki powinny by¢ traktowane jako opis wymogdéw bezpieczenstwa zwigzanych z ta
mieszaning, a nie jako gwarancja jej wlasciwosci.

Brzmienie zwrotow zastosowanych w sekcji 3 :

H226 Latwopalna ciecz i pary.
H302 Dziata szkodliwie po potknigciu.
H312 Dziata szkodliwie w kontakcie ze skora.
H314 Powoduje powazne oparzenia skory oraz uszkodzenia oczu.
H315 Dziata drazniaco na skore.
H317 Moze powodowac reakcj¢ alergiczng skory.
H319 Dziata draznigco na oczy.
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H335 Moze powodowaé podraznienie drog oddechowych.

Skréty :
ADR : Accord européen relatif au transport international de marchandises Dangereuses par la Route (Europejska konwencja dotyczaca
miedzynarodowego transportu drogowego materiatow niebezpiecznych).

IMDG : International Maritime Dangerous Goods (Mi¢dzynarodowy Kodeks L.adunkéw Niebezpiecznych).
IATA : International Air Transport Association (Migdzynarodowe Stowarzyszenie Przewoznikéw Lotniczych).
OACT : Organisation de I'Aviation Civile Internationale (Mi¢dzynarodowa Organizacja Lotnictwa Cywilnego).
RID : Przepisy dotyczace migdzynarodowego transportu kolejowego towardw niebezpiecznych.

WGK : Wassergefahrdungsklasse (Kategoria zagrozenia dla wody).

GHSO0S5 : dziatanie zrace

GHSO07 : wykrzyknik

PBT: Substancja trwata, wykazujaca zdolnos$¢ do bioakumulacji i toksyczna.

vPvB : Substancja bardzo trwata i wykazujaca bardzo duza zdolno$¢ do bioakumulacji.

SVHC : Substancje wzbudzajace szczegodlnie duze obawy.
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